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February 11. 2003

I’vlr. Frank Gaily III
Office of Waste Management -

Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management
235 Promenade Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02908-5767

RE: Remedial Evaluation Report Addendum
Former Lincoln Lace and Braid Company and
Providence Turners of Rhode Island Properties
Providence, Rhode Island
RIDEM Case No. 2001-024

Dear Mr. Gaily:

The Foundry Corporate Offce Center
275 Promenade Street. Suite 350 Provdence, RI 02908
TEL 401 861-3070 ux oi 86l3076
NIERNET wwwfussandoneILoorn

O1he Ott ces:
Manchester. Connectct
West Springile d, Massachusetts
Trumbull, Connectcut
Columbia, South Carolina
GreenvIle, North Carolina

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the attached Remedial Evaluation Report

Addendum for the above-referenced properties. Fuss & O’Neill Jnc. (Fuss & O’Neill)
prepared this report of findings on behalf of the Rhode Island Department of Environmental

Management (RIDEM), pursuant to your request.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Chris Watson at
(401) 861-3070, ext. 4579.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Dowling
Hydrogeologist

John A. C iambers, P.G.
Sr. Project Manager

Enclosure: Remedial Evaluation Report Addendum
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Fuss & O’Neill Inc.

1.0 OBJECTIVE

Fuss & O’Neill Inc. (Fuss & O’Neill) conducted supplemental environmental investigation
and assessment activities at the former Lincoln Lace & Braid Company properties (Lincoln
Lace properties) and the Providence Turners of Rhode Island properties (Turners
properties), together referenced herein as “the site”. The assessment activities documented
herein were desied to supplement pre-existing data collected during previous
environmental investigations, and this report has been developed as an addendum to the
previously published Remedial Evaluation Report discussed below.

The specific objectives of the supplemental assessment activities documented herein were
to:

• Conduct further subsurface exploration activities to determine the western extent of
an identified solid-waste landfill at the site,

• Evaluate the nature and extent of hazardous materials present within the formerly
uninvestigated portion of the former landfill,

• Determine the potential risks posed by any hazardous materials present in the former
landfill,

• Develop potential alternatives for remediation of the site based upon a recreational
reuse scenario, and

• Estimate the costs associated with implementation of the remedial alternatives to
achieve closure of the landfill.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Previous environmental investigations have been conducted at the former Lincoln Lace
properties and a limited portion of the Turners properties. Figure 1 depicts the location of
the site. The results of these investigations were documented and submitted to the Rhode
Island Department of Environmental Management (RIDEM) in two reports:

• Remedial Evaluation Report - Former Lincoln Lace and Braid Company Property,
June 1999, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill. Inc.

• Pre-Design Investigation Report — Former Lincoln Lace and Braid Company Site,
August 2000, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, Inc.

These reports concluded that a former landfill was located in the northwest portion of the
Lincoln Lace property. The lateral extent of the former landfill area was estimated at
approximately 80,000 square feet, The depth of refuse in the former landfill generally
extended 10 to 15 feet below grade across most of the former landfill footprint, although the
thickness was slightly greater at the center of the former landfill. The on-site volume of the
former landfill was estimated at approximately 30.000 cubic yards.

The reports also documented that the total surface area and volume of the former landfill
may be somewhat larger. as full delineation of the extent of former landfill had not been
completed. The majority of the former landfill was documented to exist on the Lincoln Lace
property (Assessors Plat (A.P.) 133 Lot 440), but was also observed to extend onto the

F P96 96454 A50 Tumerr\ddndumdoc
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Fuss & O’Neill Inc.

adjacent properties to the west (A.P. 113 Lots 261 and 419; the Turners properties. The

Turners properties directly abut the western edge of Lot 440, which is a portion of the

Lincoln Lace property. At the time when these previous reports were written, the western

extent of the landfill on the Turners properties was not determined because access to
conduct investigations on that site had not been granted.

The groundwater beneath the subject site has been classified by RIDEM as GB, according to
the Groundwater Classification Map included in the Rules and Regulations for Groundwater

Quality.

Additional subsurface investigations were required to definitively delineate the western

extent of the former landfill. The additional investigations documented herein were

designed to delineate and characterize the western extent of the former landfill on the

subject site. As such, this report of findings was prepared to act as an addendum to the

previously submitted environmental reports.

3.0 PROJECT PLANNING

Prior to the commencement of subsurface field investigation activities at the subject site,

steps were taken to ensure the effectiveness and efficiency of the proposed investigations.

Measures were also taken to ensure that the quality of data gathered during the investigation

would be sufficient to meet the investigation objectives. These project planning procedures

are discussed below.

3.1 Work Scope

On January 8, 2002, Fuss & O’Neill submitted a work scope to RIDEM outlining the

proposed investigation activities for the project. RIDEM conditionally authorized the work

scope in a letter dated April 11, 2002. Subsequent to RIDEM’s initial approval of the work

scope, RIDEM and Fuss & O’Neill mutually agreed upon a revised scope of work. This

revised scope of work was prepared by RIDEM and submitted to the United States

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) in the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP)

for Further Delineation and Evaluation Activities at Properties Adjacent to the Former

Lincoln Lace and Braid Property. The QAPP is discussed further below.

3.2 Aerial Photograph and Available Mapping Review

On May 3, 2002, Fuss & O’Neill personnel conducted a review of historical aerial

photographs of the subject site. The purpose of this review was to visually observe the

limits of filling on the subject site. Aerial photographs were reviewed at the Rhode Island

Department of Statewide Planning for the years 1939, 1951, 1970, 1981, 1988. and 1992. A

Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from 1956 was also obtained and reviewed to aid in the

reconstruction of the history of the subject site with respect to landfilling activities,

The results of the aerial photograph review and mapping review were inconclusive in

determining the lateral extent of filling operations at the subject site.

F: P96 96.154 A5t) fumerAdclendum.doc

Corres (RI)



Fuss & O’Neill Inc.

3.3 Quality Assurance Project Plan

As discussed above, RIDEM prepared and submitted a QAPP to USEPA for the proposed
subsurface investigations at the subject site. The QAPP was prepared to outline the
requirements necessary to ensure that data collection operations and field and laboratory
procedures would be consistent with generally accepted standards and would generate the
quality of data necessary to meet the project objectives. The QAPP was originally submitted

to USEPA on May 17, 2002. Subsequent to limited USEPA comments, RIDEM revised the
document and resubmitted the QAPP on July 7, 2002.

The QAPP was approved on July 16, 2002 in a memorandum to RIDEM from Mr. Alan
Peterson of the USEPA Quality Assurance Unit.

4.0 FIELD INVESTIGATIONS

4.1 Test Pit Excavation

On September 5, 2002, Fuss & O’Neill personnel, accompanied by RIDEM personnel,

conducted a targeted test pit investigation on the subject site. The test pits were excavated

by Clean Harbors of Rhode Island utilizing a track-mounted excavator with a maximum

reach of approximately fifteen feet below grade. Test pit field logs and photographs are
attached.

A total of nine test pits, designated TP-38 through TP-46, were excavated at the site over the

course of one day. At locations were refuse was encountered, test pits were excavated to a
depth coinciding with the lower limit of refuse, or to the vertical reach of the excavator. At

locations were no refuse was encountered, test pits were excavated to a depth of
approximately five to eight feet below grade.

4.2 Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from test pits that contained refuse

associated with the former landfill. Native soil situated immediately beneath the landfill

refuse was targeted for sample collection for both field screening and laboratory analysis.

However, in one test pit (TP-41). native soil beneath the refuse was not encountered, and

therefore a soil sample was collected from within the refuse layer. The locations of all test

pit samples are presented on the attached site plan.

Soil samples were collected utilizing pre-cleaned, dedicated, disposable sampling

equipment. Select soil samples were field screened utilizing the bag headspace method with

a photoionization detector (RID) calibrated to isobutylene. All soil samples collected for

laboratory analysis were analyzed fir volatile organic compounds (VOC) by EPA Method

5035/8260B, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC) by EPA method 8270C, and total

petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method SI OOM.

F: P% %454 A51, TumerAddendum doc
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Fuss & O’Neill Inc.

In addition to the soil samples collected from test pits. two additional surficial soil samples
(SS-5 I and SS-52) were collected from the landfill cover material. These samples were
analyzed for priority pollutant thirteen (PP 13) metals and SVOC.

In accordance with the QAPP, one duplicate soil sample was collected from a selected test
pit (TP-42). and submitted blindly to the laboratory for analysis of VOC, SVOC, and TPH.
One trip blank was submitted for analysis of VOC. Since dedicated sampling equipment
was utilized at each sample location, no rinsate blanks were required.

4.3 Property Survey

Municipal research and field surveying activities necessary to complete a Class I survey
were conducted on the subject site. The information gained through the survey of the
subject site was compiled with preexisting survey data from the Lincoln Lace site. A
comprehensive site plan depicting the Lincoln Lace site and the Providence Turners site is
attached as Figure 2.

5.0 INVESTIGATION RESULTS

5.1 Refuse Characterization

Two different distinguishable types of foreign material were encountered during the
excavation of test pits at the site. These materials included “refuse” and “fill.”

Refuse: Refuse was observed in many test pits. For the purposes of this investigation,
refuse is defined as solid waste material consisting of but not limited to, glass and plastic
bottles, aluminum cans, plastic bags, fabric, rubber, scrap metal, paper, and construction and
demolition debris. The refuse material is considered to be representative of the material
historically disposed of in the former landfill.

Fill: Fill material was also observed in several test pits. For the purposes of this
investigation, fill is defined as material consisting of, but not limited to, concrete, masonry,
bricks, asphalt, stones, and soil. Fill was observed both mixed with refuse and as a separate
phase (i.e. exclusively fill material with no refuse mixed in with it).

5.2 Landfill Delineation

Based upon the observations collected during the test pit excavation, Fuss & O’Neill infers
that the western edge of the former landfill is delineated as depicted on the attached site
plan. For the purposes of this delineation, the edge of the landfill was assumed to coincide
with the termination of the presence of refuse. Fill material was observed in test pits located
outside of the inferred landfill footprint. However, fill material that was not mixed with
refuse was not considered solid waste, and was therefore not considered part of the landfill.

Specifically, four test pits, TP-39, TP-43. TP-46, and TP-45, were observed to be free of
refuse. and refuse was observed to terminate within test pit TP-44. The locations of these
test pits were used to generally demarcate the western extent of the former landfill.
F PQ6 96454 A50 TurnerAddendum doe
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Fuss & O’Neill Inc.

In the northwestern corner of the former landfill, the topography drops steeply downward to

the banks of the Woonasquatucket River. Based on-the observed surface topography of the

subject site, Fuss & O’Neill infers that the northwestern corner of the former landfill

terminates at the toe of the downward stope. This area was inaccessible to heavy equipment

for verification of refuse termination.

Based upon the existing survey information of the Lincoln Lace site and the recently

completed Class I Survey of the Turners Property, Fuss & O’Neill estimates the total size of

the former landfill is approximately 2.1 acres. The observed limits of the landfill are

depicted on Figure 2.

5.3 Analytical Results

VOCs: Copies of laboratory analytical results are attached. VOCs were not detected in soil

samples collected from any of the test pits at concentrations exceeding the RIDEM

Residential Direct Exposure Criteria (RDEC) or the RIDEM leachability criteria

promulgated for areas with GB groundwater classification. Field screening of soil samples

during test pit excavation did not indicate concentrations of total VOC greater than the

detection limit of the PID of 0.1 parts per million (ppm).

TPH: A slight exceedance of the RDEC for TPH was detected in the soil sample collected

from test pit TP-4l (513 mg/kg) at ten feet below grade. This soil sample was collected

from within the refuse layer in this test pit. All other soil samples contained TPH at

concentrations less than the R-DEC.

SVOCs: SVOCs were detected in soil samples collected from within the test pits at

concentrations exceeding the R—DEC and/or the REDEM Industrial/Commercial Direct

Exposure Criteria (I/CDEC). SVOC exceedances were detected in native soil (underlying

refuse) in test pits TP-38, TP-40, and TP-44. The soil sample collected from within the

refuse layer in test pit TP4l also indicated exceedances of the R-DEC and I/CDEC for

several compound. The reported SVOC concentrations in the soil/refuse sample collected

from TP-41 were generally an order of magnitude greater than the detected concentrations in

the native soil samples collected from the other test pits.

Metals: Laboratory analysis for PPI3 metals was only conducted on the two surficial soil

samples obtained from the landfill cover material

(55-51 and 55-52). Arsenic was the only metal reported to exceed the RIDEM

R-DEC in both samples. No exceedances of the I/C-DEC were reported.

Generally, the majority of the refuse observed during the investigation was in the five test

pits located on the eastern side of the existing chain link fence that marks the eastern edge of

the Providence Turners parking lot, On the eastern side of the fence, the refuse layer was

observed in two locations at a thickness greater than ten feet. Little to no refuse (one foot or

less) was observed in test pits excavated on the western side of the fence within the

Providence Turners’ parking lot.

F: P96 96454 51J FurncrAddendumdec
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Generally, the majority of the refuse observed during the investigation was in the test pits
located on the eastern side of an existing chain link fence that marks the eastern edge of the
Providence Turners parking lot. On the eastern side of the fence, the refuse layer was
observed in two locations at a thickness greater than ten feet. Little to no refuse (one foot or
less) was observed in test pits excavated on the western side of the fence within the
Providence Turners’ parking lot. Therefore, based upon the research and field investigations
documented herein, Fuss & O’Neill infers that western limits of the former landfill on the
subject sites are as depicted on the attached site plan.

Subsequent to field activities, a Class I survey was performed on the subject site. Based on
the Class I survey, and the existing survey information for the Lincoln Lace site, Fuss &
O’Neill estimates the size of the entire former Lincoln Lace landfill is 2.1 acres (see
Figure 2).

Further, analytical results indicate that the refuse present within the portion of the former
landfill location on the subject site contains concentrations of TPH and SVOC that exceed
the applicable R-DEC. However, no exceedances of the GBLC were reported.

7.0 LANDFILL CLOSURE ALTERNATIVES

Fuss and O’Neill evaluated potential closure options at the former landfill relative to 1) the
remediation goals for the site; to mitigate risks posed by the former landfill to human health
and the environment and 2) the proposed site redevelopment plan; construction of a bicycle
path and open space.

Four landfill closure alternatives were selected as the most applicable alternatives to
accomplish the remediation and site redevelopment goals. The alternatives evaluated herein
are (1) natural attenuation, (2) excavation and off-site disposal of contaminated soil and
refuse, (3) construction of a two-foot thick soil cap, and (4) construction of a RCRA Subtitle
D cap. Each alternative was evaluated for the specific criteria outlined in Section 7.04 of the
Rules and Regulations for the Investigation and Remediation of Hazardous Material
Releases (Remediation Regulations). Fuss & O’Neill also developed an opinion of cost for
each remedial alternative. These cost estimates are attached in Appendix F. A discussion of
each potential alternative is presented below.

7.1 Natural Attenuation

Remediation by natural attenuation has been documented to be an acceptable remediation
strategy at some contaminated sites. Remediation by natural attenuation relies on naturally
occurring biological, chemical, and physical processes to reduce concentrations of
contaminants in site soil and groundwater. This remediation strategy is often accompanied
by a monitoring program to document the decreasing trends of site contaminants (e.g.
monitored natural attenuation (MNA)).

F. P)6 9M54 r\50 umerAddendumdoc
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7.1.1 Risk Management

Utilizing natural attenuation as a remedial alternative at the site would not comply with
Section 8 (Risk Management) of the Remediation Regulations. Concentrations of metals,
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC) were
detected in site soil at concentrations exceeding the applicable RIDEM Direct Exposure
Criteria (DEC). These contaminants currently pose a potential risk to human health and the
environment. In addition, many of these contaminants are not effectively degraded by
natural attenuation processes.

Since the site is slated for redevelopment, the former landfill will be accessible to
individuals utilizing the site. Therefore, the selected remedial alternative for the site will
need to mitigate the potential for direct human exposure to site soil in the former landfill.

7.1.2 Technical Feasibility

Since natural attenuation does not require active remediation or construction activities, this
alternative is technically feasible.

7.1.3 Compliance with State and Local Laws or Other Public Concerns

Since natural attenuation does not meet the requirements of Section 8 (Risk Management) of
the Remediation Regulations, this remedial alternative does not comply with applicable state
laws. In addition, since the subject site would be accessible to the public, the presence of
accessible contaminated soil and refuse would not comply with public concerns.

7.1.4 Financial Feasibility

Natural attenuation as a remedial alternative does not require active remediation or
construction activities; therefore, this alternative does not have associated costs, and is
therefore financially feasible.

7.2 Excavation and Off-Site Disposal of Soil and Refuse

Excavation and off-site disposal of all refuse and affected soil within the landfill boundary
would be an effective way of reducing source materials at the former landfill by physically
removing the materials from the site.

7.2.1 Risk Management

By removing the exposed and buried refuse and contaminated soil from the site, long-term
risks to human health and the environment at the site would be mitigated.

However, during excavation and transportation of refuse and contaminated soil, there would
be significant short-term high-intensity direct exposure risk to human health at or near the
former landfill as well as at the final destination of the excavated materials, Since the
former landfill is located in a densely populated urban area, the number of individuals
FP96 96454A5O rumerAddendum doe
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Fuss & O’Neill Inc.

potentially affected by the movement of the refuse and contaminated soil would be

considerable. In addition, moving of the refuse and soil to a new location would not

eliminate the long-term exposure risks associated- with these materials. The long-term

exposure risk associated with the material would continue to exist at the final destination of

the materials. This alternative would, in effect, be moving the entire landfill to a new

location.

7.2.2 Technical Feasibility

Implementation of excavation and off-site disposal of refuse and contaminated soil as a

remedial alternative is technically feasible. However, the volume of material that would

require excavation, transportation, and disposal would be excessive, resulting in significant

disturbance of the site and surrounding wooded areas, as well as increased short-term

exposure risk at the site and surrounding areas. Although technically feasible, a project of

this nature would be an extremely large undertaking.

7.2.3 Compliance with State and Local Laws or Other Public Concerns

Implementation of excavation and off-site disposal of refuse and contaminated soil as a

remedial alternative would comply with Section 8 of the Remediation Regulations as well as

other state and local laws.

7.2.4 Financial Feasibility

The costs of excavation, transportation, and disposal of small volumes of refuse and

contaminated soil would likely not be excessive. However, the costs of excavation,

transportation, and disposal of all refuse and contaminated soil within the landfill as well as

costs to refurbish the site would be extremely high due to the large volume of material.

Consequently, excavation and off-site disposal is considered financially unfeasible.

The cost for remediation of the former landfill utilizing excavation and off-site disposal as a

remedial alternative is estimated to be S 1,600.000 (see Appendix E).

7.3 Two-Foot-Thick Soil Landfill Cap

A third potential remedial alternative for the former landfill is capping the refuse and

contaminated soil in place to render the materials inaccessible, thus mitigating the potential

for direct exposure to these materials. Since the potential for direct exposure to landfill

refuse and contaminated soil is driving the closure of the site, capping would meet the

identified remediation goals. Capping would involve covering the entire former landfill

footprint with two feet of clean fill.

In conjunction with soil capping, implementation of an Environmental Land Usage

Restriction (ELUR) would be required at the site, The ELUR would restrict future usage of

the Site and would ensure the integrity of the soil cap through inspection and reporting

requirements. Since the future development plans for the site include open space and a

F P96 96454 A5() TumerAddendum.doc
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bicycle path, an ELUR will not adversely impede development plans or land usage in the

foreseeable future.

7.3.1 Risk Management

Capping will prevent direct exposure to underlying refuse and contaminated soil, thereby

mitigating risks associated with these materials, and complying with Section 8 of the

Rernediation Regulations.

Currently, some cover material is present over the refuse in the former landfill. Based upon

observations made during the field investigations, between one-half and two feet of cover is

present across the majority of the landfill. Laboratory analytical results of two cover

material samples indicated that the material contained concentrations of arsenic that

exceeded the R-DEC in both samples. Also, analytical data from shallow soil samples

previously collected on other portions of the Lincoln Lace properties indicated that a

majority of the samples exceeded the R-DEC for arsenic. Therefore, it is presumed that

most of the cover material existing on the former landfill contains arsenic at concentrations

exceeding the R-DEC.

Consequently, since the thickness of the landfill cover varies significantly over the landfill,

and concentrations of arsenic exceeding the R-DEC are present, the existing cover material

is presumed to be insufficient for mitigating potential direct exposure to hazardous

materials. Therefore, the refuse and existing soil cap would be capped by an additional two

feet of clean fill.

7.3.2 Technical Feasibility

The capping of refuse and contaminated soil with two feet of clean fill is technically

feasible. The Performing Party would be technically capable of executing a construction

project of this nature. Since the site is to be redeveloped as open space and a bicycle path,

the implementation of an ELUR would not impede land usage in the foreseeable future.

7.3.3 Compliance with State and Local Laws or Other Public Concerns

Since no exceedances of the GB Leachability Criteria (GBLC) were detected in site soil,

implementation of soil capping in conjunction with the filing of an ELUR would comply

with Section 8 of the Remediation Regulations as well as other state and local laws.

7.3.4 Financial Feasibility

Capping of the landfill with two feet of clean fill is considered a cost effective closure

alternative for the Performing Party to reach the remediation goals. The cost for remediation

of the former landfill through construction of a two-foot-thick soil cap is estimated to be

S280,000 (see Appendix E).
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7.4 RCRA Subtitle D Landfill Cap

An additional remedial alternative is to close the former landfill by capping the site with a

RCRA Subtitle D landfill cap. A RCRA Subtitle D Cap would consist of a combination of a

geotextile fabric and a geomembrane liner, used in conjunction with soil cap. In some

instances, particularly when there is a threat for leachate to migrate from a landfill, a RCRA

Subtitle D Cap is preferable to a two-foot-thick soil cap. A RCRA Subtitle D cap would

limit the amount of leachate migrating from a landfill by reducing the amount of

precipitation being exposed to the buried refuse. This objective is typically met by applying

a low-permeability material over the refuse.

As with the two-foot-thick soil cap, implementation of an ELUR would be required at the

site in conjunction with a RCRA Subtitle D cap. An ELIJR would not adversely impede

development plans or land usage in the foreseeable future.

7.4.1 Risk Management

Based upon the on-site environmental investigations conducted to date, direct exposure to

the refuse and shallow contaminated soil in the former landfill is the primary exposure

concern. A RCRA Subtitle D cap would prevent direct exposure to underlying refuse and

contaminated soil, thereby mitigating risks associated with these materials, and complying

with Section 8 of the Remediation Regulations.

Results of groundwater samples collected from on-site monitoring wells did not indicate that

groundwater conditions at the site are significantly degraded, or that contaminated leachate

is migrating from the landfill. In addition, no exceedances of the GBLC were detected in

soil samples collected from within the on-site landfill. Therefore, a low-permeability

landfill cap is not fundamental in preventing leaching or migration of groundwater from the

landfill.

7.4,2 Technical Feasibility

The capping of refuse and contaminated soil with a RCRA Subtitle D Cap is technically

feasible. The Performing Party would be technically capable of executing a construction

project of this nature. Since the site is to be redeveloped as open space and a bicycle path,

the implementation of an ELUR would not impede land usage in the foreseeable future.

7.4.3 Compliance with State and Local Laws or Other Public Concerns

Closure of the landfill by constructing a RCRA Subtitle D cap and instituting an ELUR

would comply with Section 8 of the Remediation Regulations as well as other state and local

laws.

7.4.4 Financial Feasibility

A RCRA Subtitle D cap is generally a financially feasible remedial alternative for closure of

the on-site landfill. However, construction of a RCRA Subtitle D cap would require a
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significant initial expenditure by the Performing Party for construction costs. Since no

exceedances of the GBLC were detected in site-soil, the benefits of a RCRA Subtitle D cap

(i.e. reducing leachate migrating from the landfill) -would not be realized. Therefore, the

costs to construct a RCRA Subtitle D cap are not warranted.

The cost for remediation of the former landfill through construction of a RCRA Subtitle D

cap is estimated to be $735,000 (see Appendix F).

8.0 CONCEPTUAL REMEDIATION PLAN

Based upon the technical feasibility and cost-efficiency evaluation presented above, the

most feasible and appropriate remedial alternative for the site is alternative (3), capping the

former landfill with a two-foot-thick soil cap. This remedial alternative will effectively

mitigate the risks of direct exposure to contaminated soil and buried refuse at the site, while

facilitating site redevelopment. In conjunction with soil capping, an ELUR should be

implemented to restrict future site activities. Additionally, a Soil Management Plan (SMP)

should be implemented to outline procedures for managing contaminated soil and refuse

remaining on the site.

F. P96 96454 ADO YumerAddendumdoc

Corres (RI)

11



CCD>CCCCCH0
=C



Table I

Properties Adjacent to Former Lincoln Lace and Braid Landfill
Providence Turners of Rhode Island Properties

Summary of Parameters in Soil
September 5, 2002

— TP-38 TP-40 TP-41 TP-42 TP-42 (Dup) TP-44 SS-51 SS-52 Ga
lDepth 2 3’ 10’ 165 165 35’ 0-1’ o-’ RDEC /CDEC Leachabitty
Sample 9 601020905-01 601020905-02 601020905-03 601020905-04 601020905-05 601020906-08 601020905-06 601020905-07 Criteria

Metals Units

Arsenic N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 219 227 1.7 38 NE
Berpppp ma/ka N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.158 0.245 04 1.3 NE

Chromium N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 251 19,5 390 10000 NE
Copper______ rj_ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8.71 43,3 3,100 10,000 NE —

LI rep/hp N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 14 66 150 500 NE
Nickel - N/A - N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 20 207 j9pQ 10,000 NE —

Zinc mg/kg N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 22.7 83 6000 10,000 NE

TPH tttj/kg 101 73 513 ND<26 NDe25.9 269 N/A N/A 500 2,500 Nb

VOC

1.DicIrIorobenae pp/j ND0493 ND’c401 ND<39 8 ND<32 8 ND<34.3 69.5 N/A N/A NE NE NE
Ntpp(atet’re ip/kp ND<4t) - ND’-40 1,700 ND’c33 NDe34 ND<49 N/A N/A 54,000 10,000,000 NE
Tetrachiorpothenet cpkp ND’-49 ND’-40 76 — ND<33 NDo34 455 N/A N/A 12,000 110,000 4,200
Trtchtoroethette pg/kg ND’49 91 NDe4O ND<33 ND<34 89 N/A N/A 13,000 520,000 20,000

,SVOC

:Acenapthrtnu ND<378 ND’-364 1,940 NDe343 ND<357 NDe7S5 NDe367 ND<372 43,000 10,000,000 NE

1nthracene’Jt__ 1,120 ND’-364 6,070 ND<343 ND<357 NDn765 NDn367 ND<372 3500 10,000,000 NE
Eenzo[ganthraceno yppcp 947 jp_o ND<343 ND<357 NDe367 ND<372 900 7,800 NE

988 jpo ND<343 ND<357 jQ NDn367 ND<372 400 800 NE
1Bertzo(tipluocangmnc ,4j_ 786 ND<343 NDe357 Nt3<3137 424 900 7,800 NE
Bc’rizojpTt.(Jjepylrere pgl0j ND<364 ND<343 NDe357 918 ND<367 ND<372 800 10,000TtOO NE

enzeL!18uorantttene ll)pkp__ jjp LQ_ jpp_o ND<343 ND<357 ND<367 ND<372 900 78,000 NE
Bisj (lii tlrey(jp((ta pgp__ 409 ND’-364 NDe1,900 ND<343 ND<357 ND<765 ND<367 NDo372 46,000 410,000 NE
jC)rrypgne NDe343 NO<357 ND<367 ND<372 400 780,000 NE

— 4,040 1,940 ND<343 NDo357 1,610 N0e367 527 20N00 10,000000 NE
1Fkiorene 444 ND<364 3,370 ND<343 ND<357 ND<765 ND<367 N0o372 2800 10,000,000 NE

I In er4i1icdjprenei —— —- 839 ND<364 ND<343 ND<357 ND’765 - ND<367 ND<372 900 7,800 NE
Niipgtepe

- ND’-378 ND364 2,170 —
NDc343 ND’i357 ND<765 ND<367 NDe372 54,000 10,000,000 NE —

Pticnanthiune,_jpp/kp 42?0 610 24,600 ND<343 NDn357 1 1,170 ND<367 190<372 40,000 10,000,000 NE —

Pyreno [pg kg 4,880 -- 2,940 --
—- ND<343 -— ND<357 I 4,640 ND<367 633 1000 10,000,000 NE -

Pass
tI-DEL, ‘- Residniihat Dow,t Lopca,ure Cots

C 188 nitusbcdJCononerccot Direct Loposme Cttteia
org (( !!200ns jp//nJram

[t £.1P ‘egrams per ktnijtartt
Nthott Not detected above tire t,tttot,dory inoronorn detectors blot otS

t Tarot pi (raIson hptnoi <boris (EPA Mettsvt d1OI*l(
VOC Cot,tbte organIc camp rods (EPA Method Strt.5/S2dOti)

SVOC Seontvotatrte organic compounds (EPA Method 8270C(
TP — Test p1
SS SurlIest sod
Ntt No notrnencat criteria established
N/A Not analyzed
Only patometers wIth otis or toots detection are shown
Eacgedgnces at N-DEC ri boldtaced grid underlIned

1- PtSSbL454’<5It.suntinroty5eais 100104 P Dots
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Test Pit # 38

Location: 22 East of Northeast Corner of Turner Dance Addition

Project Name: RIDEM - TumerDance I Fuss & O’NeiH, Inc.

Protect Number: 1996454.A50 J Consulting Engineers

Date: 9/5/2002
275 Promenade Street

lime: 0900
Su$e 350

Sample Number: 601020905-01
Providence, RI 02908

Logged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 0 5 Loam - roots

0.5 1 Refuse - bottles, cans, rags, scrap metal, rubber

1 6 Fine sandy loam, roots

APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 8 x 4 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 6’

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS Continuous

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PID

COMMENTS: Collected samole 601020905-01 fi 2’ below grade

F \96454\,5O\testpit xtt



Test Pit#39

Location: 20 East of Turner Dance Addition

28’ South of Northeast Corner of Addition

j Project Name: RIDEM - TumerDance Fuss & ONeiB, Inc.

Project Number 1996454 A50 Consulting Engineers

Date: 9/27/2001 275 Promenade Street

Time:
Suite 350

Sample Number: N/A Providence, RI 02908

Logged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

1
0 1 Loam

1 5 Fine to coarse sand and gravel, some cobbles

APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 6 x 4 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 5

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS 0

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes I
METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PID

COMMENTS: No refuse. Native material. No samples collected.

F \96454\A50 testpit.xis
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Test Pit #40

Location: 42’ North of Northeast Corner of Turner Dance Addition

20’ East of Fence

Project Name. RIDEM - TumerOance Fuss & O’Neill. Inc.

Project Number: 199654 A50 Consulting Engineers

Date. 9127/2001 275 Promenade Street

Time -

Suite 350

Sample Number: 601020905-02 Providence, Ri 02908

Logged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 2 Loam, roots

2 2.5 Minimal amounts of refuse, plastic bottles mixed with soil, 1 tire

2.5 5 Sandy loam and gravel

APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT’ 4x10 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 5

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS 0’ 2’

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PID

COMMENTS: Very’ thin lens of refuse (maybe just litter) 2. Samøle 601020905-02 collected at 3’, lust below refuse,

R ‘96454’,5O\testpit xis



Test Pit #41

Location: 20 North of Northeast Corner of Turner Dance Addition

4 East of Fence

1
Project Name: RIDEM - TumerDance Fuss & O’Neill, nc

Project Number: 1996454.A50 Consulting Engineers

Date 9/272001 275 Promenade Street

Time
Suite 350

Sample Numoer: 601020905-03 Proiderce RI 02908

Logged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 1.5 Loam

1.5 10 Refuse mixed with fine to coarse sand and gravel

_________________________

Refuse: Masonry, asphalt, bottles, cans, plastic, concrete, large logs

________________________

-hole continuously collapsing. Could not excavate deeper than 10’

__________________________

-deeper refuse mainly consists of construction debris: concrete, brick, asphalt shingles

APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT. 6 x 14 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 10

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS 0

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PID

COMMENTS: Collect sample 60 1020905-03 © 10’

F .96454 5O’testpit xs



Test Pit#42

Location: 18’ South of Northeastern. Fence Corner

10’ East of Fence

Project Name RIDEM - TumerDance Fuss & O’Nedl, Inc.

Project Number: 1996454 A50 Consulting Engineers

Date: 9i27/2001 I
275 Promenade Street

Time Suite 350

Sample Number. 601020905-04, -05 Providence. RI 02908

Logged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 1 Loam, roots

1 4 Fill material’ concrete, granite blocks, gravel

4 16 Refuse: bottles, metal, plastic, paper, scrap of newspaper dated March 1973

16 16.5 Fine to coarse sand, some gravel, orangey brown - looks like native material

APPROX. SURFACE ELE (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 4x12 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 16.5

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS 0

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PID

COMMENTS: Collect sample 601020905-04, 05 from excavator —16 5’- (duplicate samples)

F 96454’A5O’testpt xis



Test Pit#43

j Location: 9 North of Northeast Corner of Original Turner Dance Building

Project Name: RIDEM - TirnerDance Fuss & O’Neill, Inc.

Project Number: 1996454 A50 Consulting Engineers

Date: 9/27/2001 275 Promenade Street

Time:
Suite 350

Sample Number: N/A [Eidence, RI 02908

Logged By PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 6 Fine to coarse sand and gravel, no refuse.

_________________________

PVC pipe 2’ parallel with the southern wall of pit. Not disturbed by excavation (partially

__________________________

exposed in wall of TP)

__________________________

Many large stones piled up at east end of TP. Minimally disturbed by excavation, looks

_________________________

like fill for addition or potentially old cesspool. No soil between stones, large voids.

_________________________

A limited amount of water came into excavation from within the pile of rocks 6’.

APPROX. SLRFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 6 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS N/A

DEPTH TO WATER 6

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PID

COMMENTS: No refuse.

F 96.454A5Otestpii xIs
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Test Pit#44

Location: 29’ South of Northeast Corner of Fence

7’ West of Fence

Prolect Name: RIDEM - TurnerDance Fuss & O’Neill, Inc.

Project Number: 1996454 A50 Consulting Engineers

Date 9/272001 275 Promenade Street

Time: 1500
Suite 350

Sample Number: 601020905-08 iProvidence. RI 02908

Lged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 2 Loam, very small amounts of refuse mixed in with soil; plastic bottles.

2 3 Refuse: plastic bottles, glass, metal, pinches out within testpit, 16’ from fence.

3 8 Fill, no refuse, rocks, some concrete. Fine to coarse sand and gravel, asohalt.

APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 4x10 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 8

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS N/A

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PlO

COMMENTS:

F \95454 ,5O\testpit xs
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Test Pit#45

Location: 40’ West of Northeast Corner of Fence
4’ South of Fence

Project Name: RIDEM - TurnerDance Fuss & O’Neill, Inc.

Project Number: 1996454.A50 Consulting Engineers

Date: 927 2001 275 Promenade Street

Time:
Suite 350

Sample Numoer N/A Providence, RI 02908

Logged By: PJD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 0.5 Loam, grass - underlain by fabric liner

0.5 6 Fill: No refuse, fine to medium sand and gravel, some cobbles, some granite blocks, some

__________________________

silt. One small pocket of plastic bags on north wall of pit - very limited in size -‘2’ wide, 6 deep.

APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 3x1 0 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 6

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS 0

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT. PID

COMMENTS: No samoles collected. No refuse.

F. 96354\A5O\testpt ds



Test Pit #46

Location: 47’ North of Northeast Corner of Building Addition

3’ West of Fence

Project Name: RIDEM - TurnerDance Fuss & ONe1U. Inc.

Project Number: 1996454.A50 Consufting Engineers

Date 9 27t2001 275 Prome9ade Street

Time: —-

Sut 350

Sample Numoer NA Providence, RI 02908

Logged By RiD

DEPTH (ft below grade)

FROM TO SOIL DESCRIPTION

0 4” Pavement

0.5’ 7 Fill material: Fine to medium sand, some silt, some gravel and cobbles. Limited amounts of

_________________________

brick and asphalt.

__________________________

Asphalt layer © 3 - this layer seems to be generally continuous over entire parking area

__________________________

(observed in several other test pits). Looks like an old parking lot that was buried with fill.

‘APPROX. SURFACE ELE. (FT-MSL) N/A TEST PIT SKETCH:

DIMENSIONS OF PIT: 4x10 See Site Plan for Test Pit Location

TOTAL DEPTH 7

DEPTH TO BEDROCK N/A

DEPTH TO MOTTLING N/A

DEPTH TO ROOTS 1

DEPTH TO WATER N/A

WERE PHOTOS TAKEN? Yes

METHOD OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: Backhoe

FIELD INSTRUMENT: PlO

COMMENTS: No refuse - only fill.

F \964541A5O\testpt.xls
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RIDEM - TURNER DANCE STUDIO INVESTIGATION
TEST PIT PHOTOS
September 5, 2002

TP-38 TP-40 TP-41 TP-42

TP-4 1 TP42 TP-42

TP-44 TP45 TP-46

F P96 96454 5o photos Jest Pit Phot, doe
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09/16/2002 14:57 FA 4014611486 ESS LABORATORY
002 / 041

I

ESS Laboratory
DivLcion of Thielseh Etzgineering, Inc.

C’ERTIFIC’ATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Nam& RIDEM
Client Proj ec ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Samp1t ID: 601020905-06
Date Samplel.: 9/5/02
Percent Solid 93

Total Metals
ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-06
Units: mg/Kg dry weight
GFAA Information: 5/1.57/100
ICP2 Information: 1/1.57/100

1
/

Mercury Information: 2/0.61/40
Date

Approved By:::
Page 1 of 1

Td.: 40l-4617181

Date:

Fax: 4014o1-44S6

1-ilL

Test Name Result ivfR.L Analyzed Analyst Method

Antimony ND 6,85 09/06/02 ML 6010

Arsenic 2.19 * 0685 09/10/02 SVD 7060

Beryllium 0.158 0.068 09/06/02 ML 6010

: Cadmium ND 0.68 5 09/06/02 ML 6010

Chromium 25.1 1.37 09/06/02 ML 6010

Copper 871 1.37 09/06/02 ML 6010

Lead 14 6.85 09/06/02 ?vIL 6010

Mercury ND . 0.0705 09/07/02 SVD 7471

Nickel 20 1.37 09/06/02 ML 6010

Selenium ND 6.85 09/06102 ML 6010

Silver NI) 0.685 09/06/02 ML 6010

Thallium ND 3.42 09/09/02 SVD 7841

Zinc 22.7 3.42 09/06/02 ML 6010

*
= Result and vfRL based on 5x dilution.

**
= Result ad MRL based on I Ox dilution.

MRL = Methbd Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL.

185 Frances vciue, Cranston. RI 02910-2211
R.U1 Q5rIuflLy )Y.r

ttj://www.thie1schcom



109/16/2002 14:57 F2 3014814488 ESS LABORATORY _] 003/041

I
ESS Laboratory

Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Antimony
Arsenic
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead

I Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Zinc

Result
ND

2.27 *

0.245
ND
19.5
A 1
4.3

66
ND
20.7
ND
ND

ND*
83

MRL
7.22

0.722
0.072
0.722
1.44
1,44
7.22

0.0741
1.44
7.22

0.722
3.61
3.61

Date
Analyzed
09/06/02
09/10/02
09/06/02
09/06/02
09/06/02
09/06/02
09/06/02
09/07/02
09/06/02
09/06/02
09/06/02
09/09/02
09/06/02

.A1.yst Method

ML 6010
SVD 7060
ML 6010
ML 6010
ML 6010
ML 6010
ML 6010
SVD 7471
ML 6010
ML 6010
ML 6010
SVD 7841
ML 6010

Approved B :

135 FranecI Avenue. Cranston. RT 02910-2211

Page 1 of 1
Date:,.

CERTIFIC.4 TE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Sample ID: 601020905-07
Datc Sampled: 9/5i02
Percent Solid: 90

Total Metals

Test Name

ESSProjectlD: 02090063
.ESS Sample ID: 02090063-07
Units: mg’Kg dry weight
GFAA Information: 5 1.54/100
ICP2 Information: 1/1.54/100
Mercury Information: 2J0,6/40

* Result and IvIRL based on 5x dilution.
** = Result nd MRL based on lOx dilution.

MRL Method Reporting Limit. ND — Not Detected above MRL.

TeL: 401,-461-7131 ?a.c: 401-461-4436

A, EI Dppr,.ruy 5.npoy.r

hctp:/!www. chielsch.com



9/18’2002 11:57 FAI 3014614486 ESS LABORATORY
004 / 041

CiRTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Name RTl)EM
Client Projecl. ID: RLDEM Turner Dance
Client Sample ID: 601020905-01
Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: EP
Date Analyzed: 9/9/02
r
:

9/6/02

__________ _____

_

MRL Methd Reporting Limit. ND — Not Detected above MRL.

Approved By:j
Page 1 of 1

TeL: 40-46I -7131
An

Date:

S100M Total Petroleum Rydrocarbous
ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-01
Units: mgJKg dry weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 91
Sample Amount: 30g

I
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

\1rp

101 275

35 Fr:uics Ave:uIe. (‘inkin, j 02910-71 I Fac: 401-361-4436 hLtp.//wwthiIschcm



ESS LB0RAT0RY
005/041

9/16/2002 14:57 F 3014614486

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

cERTJEIC’ATE OFAiVALYSIS

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ESS Project ID: 02090063

ESSSampIeLD: 02090063-02

Units: mg/Kg dty weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 94
Sample Amount: 30g

8100M Total
Client Name RIDM
Client Proje& ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client SampID ID: 601020905-02

Date Sampled: 9/5102
Analyst EP
Date Analyzed: 9/7/02
Date Preoped: 9/6/02

Tct ‘me

Total Petrol&un Hydrocarbons 73 2&6

iv[RL Method Reporting Limit.

Approved B::

ND Not Detected above MRL

Fix 401-431-4486

.EP
Page 1 of 1

Date:
MD?

135 Frnis A\crc, Cr:rnn, RI 02910-22 I T1.: 401-4f1-7!31
, z{ Oppr,u mv

hrlp:JIwww. rhiisch,om



39/16/2002 13:57 FAI 4013614486 ESS L4.BORAT0RY Ej 006/041

‘I

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Proje ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Sampll ID: 601020905-03

Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: El?
Date Analyzed: 9/7/02
Date Prepped: 9/6/02

ESS Laboratory
Division of Tlzielsch Engineering, Jnc.

Total Petro1eirn Hydrocarbons 513 141

Date:

CERTill!CATE OF ANALYSIS 10’

TPJTfl

8100M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-03
Units: mg/Kg dry weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 89
SampleAinount: 299g

Pecnlt
ibvIRT

NJ) Not Detected above &flL.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit.

Approved B’:
Page 1 of I

M DP

5 Frane Avenue. Cranswn. RI 029 tO-22H ‘flL: 40I4I-7!S1
A 2Ru. PTtU”2 oky

Fax, 401 •4S1-46 http://www.tlnelsch.com



09/16/2002 13:57 FAI 4014614336 ESS LABORATORY
fj 007 / 041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engrneering, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSiS

8100M Total
Client Name RIDEM
Client Projec: ID: Rfl)EM Turner Dance

Client Sampl ID: 601020905-04

Date Sample± 9/5102
Analyst EP
Date Analyztxl: 9/7/02
Date Preppe: 9/6/02 -. —— -

Tt Nim

__________________

Total Petrole.im Hydrocarbons

MR L MetFlod Reporting Limit.

PetroJeum Hydrocarbons
ESS Project ID: 02090063

ESS Sample ID: 02090063-04

Units: mg’Kg dry weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 96
Sampic Amount: 30.1 g

ND

/

‘,fPT

26

ND Not Detected above MRL.

Approved By:

35 Franes Avcnac. Cran.inn. RI 02010.2211

Page 1 of 1
Date:

MOP

Tel.: 4Ul-$6I-3l

‘ Opp.Wuy ipkj

Fax: L0 I -44 hp:/wwLhLeCfl corn



49/16/2002 14:57 FA 4014814436 ESS LABORAT0RY
003 / 041

ESS Laboratory
DivLcion of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

TvfPT

Iest.Namr’
Rfcflh1-

——

Total Petrolem Hydrocarbons NI) 25.9

vfRL = Method Reporting Limit. ND Not Detected above MRL.

Approved By: EP

[S Frs Anue. Ctanston. RI ‘J2910-21 I

Page 1 of I
Date:_________

Fax: -i0I46I—44S6

MDP

CERT/RJA TE OF AVALYSIS
- a , /

8100M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client Namei R1DEM
ESS Project ID: 02090063

Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance ESS Sample ID: 02090063-05

Client Samp1I ID: 601020905-05 Units: mglKg city weight

Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Dilution: i

Analyst: B?.
Percent Solid: 96

Date Analyzed: 9/7/02
Sample Amount: 302 g

Date
Preppeë.: 9/6/02

______________

________

Ti.: 40I—46I-71I

qu.t Op .miL” ph.’yr

Into://wwwthiclsch,con’



i09/l6’2002 14:57 FAI 4013613486 ESS LABOR.TORY J009/011

CLl?’IiF1CA T! OF A1VA L YSJS

ESS Laboratory
Division uf Thielsch Engineeriizg, Inc.

Tpst Nmt Recult MR.L.

Total Petro1em Hydrocarbons 289 28

vLRL Method Reporting Limit. ND Not Detected above MRL.

Approved B: Li2
Page 1 of 1

Date:________
MOP

8100M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Client Name: RUJEM ESS Project ID: 02090063

Client Projec ID: RIDEM Turner Dance -
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-08

Client SampL ID: 601020905-08 Units: mg/Kg dry weight

Date Sarnple4: 9/5/02 Dilution: 1

Analyst EP Percent Solid: 88

Date Analyzed: 9/9/02 Sample Amount: 3U4 g

Date Prenned.: 916/02

I S Fri&e Aene. CcsoiL RI Q29l0-21 TL: 40I-61-7tSI
LL..t 1I•,

Px: 40 -461 -$46 ht:p:J/www.thi1sch.COrn



J9/18/2002 14:57 FA 4014614386 ESS LABORATORY 1 010/031

ESS Laboratory
9

Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

CERTIFYCATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Names RJDEM -

Client Projec ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Sanip1 ID: 601020905-01

Date Sampled: 9/5/02

Analyst IL
Date Analyzed: 9/10/02

IesLName
Result_. MRL

l,I,l,2-Tctrah1oroethane ND
49

l,1,lTricblooethane
ND

49

1,1 2,2-Tefrachioroethane
ND

49

l,1,2-Thch1ooethanc
ND

49

1,1 -Dichioroethane
ND

49

J
-Dichioroethene

NI)
49

1,1 -Dichloroj,ropene
ND

49

1 ,2,3-TrichJoi-obenzene
ND

49

I ,2,3-Trichiofropropane
ND

49

1 ,24-Trich1oobemzene
ND

49

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
ND

49

1,2-Dibromo3-Chloropropanc ND
99

1 ,2-Dibromothane
ND

49

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND

49•3

1,2-Dichloroçthane
ND

49.3

I ,2-Dichloropropane
ND

49

l,3,5-ThrnetlhyIbenzcne
ND

49

l,3-Dichlorohenzene
ND

49

1,3-Dichioropropane
ND

49

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND

49

1 -Chlorohexane
ND

49

2.2-Dichloropropane
ND

49

2-Butanone
ND

1230

2-Chiorotoluene
ND

49

2-I-{exanone
ND

494

4-Ch1oroto1une
ND

49

4-Isopropyitdluene
ND

49

4-Methyl-2-Fentanone
ND

494

Acetone
ND

1230

Bcnzene
ND

49

Bromobenzefie
ND

49

Bromochlordrnethane
Nt)

49

Bromodiciiiorornethane
ND

49

Bromoform
ND

49

Bromornethabe
ND

247

Carbon Disude
ND

49

Carbon Tetrchloride
ND —

49

Page 1 of 2

I

EPA Methods 5035/8260B

Methanol Extraction

I

ESS Project ID: 02090063

ESS Sample ID: 02090063-01

Units: .g/Kg dry weight

Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 91
Sarnvie Amount: 16.7

4vprnie Cransron RI 02910-2211 T1.: 401461-71St Fac: 401-461-4436 hctp;/!www. Lhic1sch.om



409/16/2002 14:57 FAX 4011614436 ESS LABORTORY 011 / 041

ESS Laboratory
Division of ThieLcch Engineering, Inc.

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS 11Th fl2flO063_Ol

Approved B):

1S5 Iranes Avenue, C’anion, RI 02910-2211

I,
Page2of2

Date:.

Fi’: 401-461-4425

MDP

1
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Project ID: RLDEM Turner Dance

Client Samnl ID: 601020905-01
“

— — — ,Jt.b*LJ3.JI’ — —— —

Tt Nrnt Rs’n1r MEl

ChJorobenzeie
ND 49

Chloroethan
ND 99

Chloroform
ND 49

h1orometbane
ND 99

cis-1,2-Dichlroethene ND 49

cis-173-DichDropropene ND 49

Dibromochioromethane ND 49

Dibromomethane ND 49

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 99

Ethylbenzenë
NT) 49

HexachiorobiitaW,ene ND 49

Isopropylbenene ND 49

Methyl tert-Rutyl Ether ND 49

Methylene Chloride ND 247

n-Butylbenzne
ND 49

n-Propylbenzene ND 49

Naphthaleoe
ND 49

sec-Buty1berene ND 49

Styrene : ND 49

terc-Buty1berzene ND 49

Tetrachloroeffiene ND 49

Tetrahydrofiran ND 247

Toluene
ND 49

trans-1,2-Dihloroethene ND 49

trans-1,3-Dich1oropropene ND 49

Trich1orothne
ND 49

Trichlorofludromcthane ND 99

Vinyl Acetate ND 494

Vinyl Chloride
ND 99

Xvienes (Total) -

ND 99

MRL Metl-iod Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL

Tel.: 401-461-7181
A Eq1 O

http:/Jwwwthe1sch.corn



00/16/2002 14:58 FiX 4014614486 ESS LAB0RT0RY tj012/04l

CERTIFiCATE OF AtVALYSIS

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Projecz ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Sampi ID: 601020905-02

Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: IL
Date Analv2ed: 9/10/02

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-02
Units: gfKg dry weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 94
Sample Amount: i9.9

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrai±loroethane
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1 ,2,2-Tetra!thloroethane
1,1 ,2-Trich1ooethane
1,1 -Dichloroethane
1,1 -Dich1orothene
1,1 -Dichloroprope
1,2,3 -Trichidrobenzene
1,2,3 -Trichioropropane
1 ,2,4-Thchlqrobenzene
I ,2,4TrimetIy1ben2ene
1 ,2-Dibroino-3 -Chioropropane

I ,2-Dibromothane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dich1orothane
I ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimet1y1benzene
1 ,3—Dichlorobertzene
1 ,3-Dich1ororopane
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1 -Chiorohexane
2,2-Dich1orojropane
2-Butanone
2-Cblorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chioroto1une
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzeh.e
Bromochiorometbane
Bromodich) dromethane
Bromofonn
Bromomethaie
Carbon Disuifide
Carbon Tetrch1oride

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
40

401
40.1

40
40
40
40
40
40
40

1000
40

401
40
40

401
1000

40
40
40
40
40

200
40
40

185 Frances Avenue, Cranscn, RI 02910-2211

Page 1 of2

T1.. .L01.461-71S1

MOP

EPA Methods 5035!8260E
Methanol Extracüon

pi11*

Fax: d01.461I86 hnp://vww.thleIschcoin



9/16/2002 14:58 FAI 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY f1013/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

-1
CERTIFICATE OFANALYSIS

Client Projecz ID: RIDEM Turner Dance ESS Project ID: 02090063

Client Sainpi ID: 601020905-02 ESS Sample TI): 02090063-02

TerNrne
Risi’1t

Chlorobenzene -
NJ) 40

Chloroethanç
ND 80

Chloroform ND 40

Chloromethrne
ND 80

cis-l,2-Dichliroethene ND 40

cis-13Dichlropropene ND 40

j Dibromochldrornethane
NI) 40

Dibromomethane
ND 40

Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 80

Ethylbenzene
ND 40

Hexachlorobutadiene
ND 40

Isopropylbenene
ND

40

j Methyl tert-Eutyl Ether
ND

40

Methylene Chloride
Ni) 200

n-Butylbenzoe
NI) 40

n-Propylbenene
ND 40

Naphthalene:
ND

40

secButy1benene
ND

40

Styrene
ND

40

tert-Butylbezene
ND

40

Teftach.loroelhene
ND

40

Tefrahydrofuan
ND

200

Toluene
ND

40

trans-I ,2-Dichloroethene ND
40

trans-l,3-Didhloropropene ND
40

Trichloroethene 91
40

Trichiorofluororriethane ND
80

Vinyl Acetate,
ND

401

Vinyl Chloride
ND

80

Xylenes(Totil)
NI)

80

MRL Method Reporting Limit.
ND — Not Detected above MRL.

Approved B:____________________________ Date: ih

Page2of2
Mop

185 FrancAveiiu, Crauston, RI 02910-2211 Tel.: 401-461-71S! Faa: 401-461-44S6 hr.p:!/wwwLhieLschcom

Opotuuty 5pby



09/18/2002 14:58 FA.Z 4014814488 ESS LABORATORY lJ 014/031

I

Client Name R1DEM
Client Projecl. ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Sampl1 ID: 601020905-03

Date Sample4: 9/5/02
Analyst: 31.
Date Analyzed: 9/10/02

1,1,1 ,2-Tetrabhloroethane

1,1,1 -Trichlooethane
1,1. ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1 ,2-TricMocoethane
1,1 -Dichiorcetbane
1, I -Dicfflorotheue
1,1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Tiichldrobenzene
1 .2,3-Trichloopropane
I ,2,4—Trich1o-oben.zene
1 ,2,4—Triniethylbeazene

I ,2-Dibromo3-Ch1oropropane
l,2-Dibromotthane

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 2-Dichloroäthane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
I ;3,5-Trimethylbenzetie
1,3 -Dichiorobeuzene
1. ,3-Dichlororopane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
I -Chiorohexane
2,2-Dichioropropane
2-Butanone
2-Ch1oroto1uDne
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotolueiie
4-lsopropyltc4uene
4-Methyl-2-Rentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzeiie
Bromoohioromethanc
Bromodichlqtometbane
Bromoform
Bromomethaine
Carbon Disnlfide
Carbon Tetrchioride

ESS Laboratory
Division of ThieLsch Engineering, Inc.

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
A

40
79
40

39.8
39.8

40
40
40
40
40
40
40

994
40

3

40
40

397
994

40
40
40
40
40

199
40
40

1i5 Frances Avenue. Cranston, RI 029 102211

Page 1. of2
MD?

CERTIFICATE OFANALYSIS

EPA Methods 5035/826GB
Methanol Extraction

-rP ‘ti

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-03

Units: zig/Kg thy weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 89
Samnie Amount: 21.2

ctNmJ.
e1t

Tcl.; 401-461-7181 Fax:401-461.4486

A., Op 5IgIoyt

http:1/wwwt1aieLscbcora



09/16/2002 13:58 F.U 4013814486 ESS L.BORATQRy 015/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engiizeeñng, Inc.

CERTIFI C4.TE OF ANALYSIS

Client Projed: ID: RIDEM Turner Dance ESS Project ID: 02090063

Client Sarrrpli ID: 601020905-03 _SS Sample ID: 02090063-03

Tct Nrn
-

=
CMorobenzee ND 40

Cb1oroethan
ND 79

Chloroform
ND 40

Chioromethane
NI) 79

cis-l,2-Dichlhroethene ND 40

cis-1,3-Dichliropropene
ND 40

DibromochIoromethane ND 40

Di’bromonaethane ND 40

Dichiorodifluoromethanc ND 79

Ethylbenzene
ND 40

Hexachlombutadiene ND 40

Isopropylbenene
ND 40

Methyl tert-uty1 Ether ND 40

Methylene Chloride NT) 199

nButy1benzene ND 40

n-Propylben2ene ND 40

Naphthalene
1700 40

sec-Butylbeuzene ND 40

Styrene
ND 40

tert-Butylbezene
ND 40

Tetrachloroethene
78 40

Terrahydrofwan ND 199

Toluene
ND 40

traiis- I ,2-Dichloroethene ND 40

tms-1,3-Didh1oropropene ND 40

Trichioroethene
ND 40

Trichlorofludrornethane ND 79

Vinyl Acetate
ND 397

Vinyl Chloride
ND 79

yienes (Total)
ND 79

)vfRL = Method Repordng Limit. ND Not Detected above MRL.

Approved B:___________________________ Date:____________________________

Page2of2

SS Franc Avenue, Cranston, RI 0290-2211 Tel.: 401-461-7181 Fax; 401-461-4486 hrcpJ/www.thuclchcom



p9/18/ 2002 14:58 FA 4014613486 ESS LABORATORY i 016/041

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RIflEM Turner Dance

Client Samp1E ID: 601020905-04

Date Samp1ec: 9/5/02
Analyst: XL
Date Analvze± 9/10/02

1,1,1 ,2-TetrathIoroethane
1,1,1 -Trichioroethane
11 ,2,2-Tetracb1oroethane
1., 1 ,2-TricbIooethane
1,1 -Dichloroethane
1,1 -Di ch1orothene
I • 1 -Dichioroptopene
I ,2,3-Trich1oiobenzerie
1,2,3 -Trichloiopropane
1 ,2,4-Thchlorobenzene
I ;24-Trimethylbenzeue
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1 ,2-Dibromoethanc
I ,2-DichIoro1.enzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichioropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
I ,3-Dichlorobemzene
I ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dich1oro’eazene
I -Ch1orohexaIe
2,2-Dichioropropane
2-Butanone
2 -Chiorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chiorotoluene
4-isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pcntanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzcne
Bromochlorornethane
Bromodichlcromethane
Bromoform
Bromometliane
Carbon Disuliide
Carbon Tetrachioride

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch EngineerIng, Inc.

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

_, -,

33

3-,

33
33

33
3-,

3-,

33
a-,

33
66
-‘a
33

32.8
32.8

33
33
33
33
a a
33

33
33

821
-‘a
3)

328
3-,

33
a
:3

821
33
33
a -a
33

33
3

164
33
33

MUP

CERTIF..ICATE OF ANALYSiS iS’

EPA Methods 5035/8260B
Methanol Extraction

ESS Project 10: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-04
Units: jig/Kgdryweight
Dilution: 1
Percent SoLid: 96
Samvle Amount: 238

IstJIame
Result—-___________________

185 France venue, Cranston, RI 02910-2211

Page 1 of2

Tel.: 30.1-461-7131 Fax:401-461—1436 http://www.thielsch.com



09r18’2002 1-1:58 RU 401461448 ESS LABORATORY 017 -‘041

CERTiFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Projec ID: R[DEM Turner Dance
Client Sanwl ID: 601020905-04
Tct

Chlorobenzeue
Chioroethane
Chloroform i
Chioromethane
cis-1 ,2-Dichlbroethene
cis- I ,3-Dich1ropropene
Dibromochldromethane

• Dibromometliane
Dichioroditluoromethane
Ethy1benzen-
Hexachiorobutadiene
Isopropy1beniene
Methyl tert-uty-1 Ether
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propy1benene
Naphthalene
sec-Buty1bemenc

• Styrene
tert-Butyibeiiene
Tetrachioroethene
Terrahydrofuran
Toluene
trans1 ,2-Didhloroethene
trans-i 3-Didhioropropcne
Trichioroethene
Trichiorofluoromethane
Vinyl Acetate
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (TotLil)
MRL = Metlod Reporting Limit.

ESS Laboratory
Division of ThieLcch Engineering, Inc.

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

33
66
33
66
33
33
33
F,’,

33

66
F,

3

33
ii

33
164
33
33

Approved B,;

35 Tranc A’cpuc. Crunton, RI 02910-2211

Page 2 of2
Date:

vfDP

- Rilt ?vfPi

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS SamDle ID: 02090063-04

33
33

33
33
33

164
ii
F, -F,

3-,

33

66
2

66
66

ND Not Detected above MRL.

Tc1: 401--61-7181 F: 01-461-4$S5 http://www.thiclsch.com



09/18/2002 14:58 FA.I 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY 1 018 / 041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Names RIDEM
Client Project ID: PJDEM Turner Dance
Client Samplfr ID: 601020905-05
Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: IL
Date Analyzed: 9/10/02

______________________________________

TecrNme
Recn1t

1,] ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 34

l,l,l-Trichloioethane ND 34

1,1,2,2-Tetrathioroethane ND 34

1,1,2-Trich1o-oethane ND 34

1,1-Dichioroethane ND 34

1,l-DichIorothcne ND 34

1,l-Dichlororopene ND 34

1,2,3-Tnchlorobenzene ND 34

I ,23-Trichlornpropane ND 34

I ,2,4-Thchloiobenzene ND 34

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 34

1,2-Dibromo3-Chloropropane ND 69

1 ,2-Dibroniothanc ND 3

l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 343

l,2-Dich1oroiropane ND 34

13,5-Trimethy1benzene ND 34

I ,3-Dichlorobeazene NO 34

l.3-Dichlorotropane ND 34

l,4-Dichloroenzene ND 34

I -Chlorohexane ND 34

2,2-Dichloroopane ND 34

2-Butanone NO 857

2-Chiorotoluene NO 34

2-Hexanone Ni) 343

4-Chiorotoluene ND 34

4-Isopropyltohiene ND 34

4-Methyl-2-Pcntanone ND 343

Acetone ND 857

Beuzenc ND 34

Bromobenzere ND 34

Bromochlorornethane ND 34

Bromodichioromethane ND 34

Bromoform ND 34

Bromomethane ND 171

Carbon Disu1de ND 34

Carbon TetrahIoride

_________

ND 34

Page 1 of2

CERTIFICATE OFAiVALYSZS

EPA Methods 503518260B
Methanol Extraction

!s

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS SampLe ID: 02090063-05
Units: g7Kg dry weight
Dilution: I
Percent Solid: 96
Samnie Amount: 22S

\ifPT

185 Frnccs Avenue, Cranstoo, RI 02910-2211 Tel.: 401-46]-7151 Fax:401-461-4486
EJ O,rtv

http://w ww,Lhjelsch corn



09/16/2002 14:5.3 RU 4014611486 ESS LABORT0Ry 019/041

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ESS Laboratory
Division of Tliietsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Proj ec ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Samvle ID: 601020905-05

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Samnle tiTh O2O9flfl6-O5

Approved B

185 Franc Avenue, Cranston. 02910-2211

Page 2 of 2
Date:

MDP

Tct N,,e - R

ChlorobenzeiLe ND 34

Chioroethane ND 69

Chloroform ND 34

Chioromethahe ND 69

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND 34

cis- 1 ,3-Dichlropropene ND 34

Dibromoohidromethane ND 34

Dibromomethane ND 34

Dichlorodifhioromethane ND 69

Ethylbenzene ND 34

Hexacblorobtadiene ND 34

1sopropythenene ND 34

Methyl tert-uty1 Ether ND 34

Methylene Chloride ND 171

n-Butylbenzeae ND 34

n-Propylbenene ND 34

Naphthalene ND 34

sec-Buty1ben!ene ND 34

Styrene ND 34

tert-Butylbenzene ND 34

Tetrachioroethene ND 34

Tetrahydrofuran ND 171

Toluene ND 34

trans-1,2-Dic±iloroethene ND 34

trans-1,3-Dioropropene ND 34

Trichloroethene ND 34

TrichlorofluOromethane ND 69

Vinyl Acetati ND 343

Vinrl Chloride ND 69

Xylenes (Totl) ND 69

MRL = Meti od Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL.

TeL: 40I-46-71S1 ?a:401—461-4486 hap:J/wwwLhielsch.com



p9/16/2002 13:59 FAI 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY TJO20/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RLDEM Turner Dance
Client Sample ID: 601020905-08
Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: JL
Date Ana1vze: 9/10/02

________________________________

Tect Name ,
1u1t MRi

l,l,l,2-Tetrah1oroethane ND 49

1,1.1 -Tricb1oroethanc ND 49

1,l,2,2-Tefra±ioroethane ND 49

1,1 ,2-Trich1ocoethane NT) 49

l)IDiclilorocthane ND 49

1,1 -Dichloroèthene ND 49

1,1-Dichioropropene ND 49

1 2,3-TIich]G’rObenzene ND 49

1,2,3-Tiich1ooiropane ND 49

l2,4-Thchlat-obenzene ND 49

I ,2,4-Trirnethylbenzexie ND 49

1,2-Dibromor3-ClIoropropane ND 99

1,2-Dibromothane ND 49

1,2-Dichlorohenzene 695 49.3

I ,2-Dich1orothane ND 49.3

I ,2-Dichloropropane ND 49

l,3,5-Trimethylbcnzene ND 49

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 49

I ,3Dich1oropropane ND 49

l,4-Dichkroherzene ND 49

1-Cblorobene ND 49

2,2-Dichlororopane ND 49

2-Butanone ND 1230

2-ChIoroto1une ND 49

2-Hexanone ND 493

4-Chiorotoluene ND 49

4-Isopropyltoluene ND 49

4-Methyl-2-Peritanone ND 493

Acetone ND 1230

I3enzene ND 49

Bromobenzene ND 49

Bromochlordmethane ND 49

Bromodichic roniethane ND 49

Bromoform ND 49

Bromomethane ND 246

Carbon Disul.fide ND 49

Carbon
Tethrchloride

_________________

ND 49

1 Page 1 of2

85 Frances Avenue, Cranston, RI 02910-2211

CERTfF7C-’JE OFANA LYSIS

EPA Methods 5035/8260B
Methanol Extraction

I

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample I’D: 02090063-08
Units: jaglKgdiyweight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 88
•Samole Amount: 17.3

TeL: 401-L61-713L Fax: 4C1•451-448ó http://www.thielsch.com



09/16/2002 14:59 F 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY 021 / 041

CEIflFICATE O/ANALYSIS

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Proj ecz ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Samnli,ID: 601020905-OX
ESS Project ID: 02090063
FSS Samnie fiTh 02090063-08

Approved By:
Page2of2

Tel.: $0l-461-71S1

Date:
MDP

.-

I’i’ - Resuir \IRL

Cblorobenzeiie ND 49

Chioroethane NI) 99

Chloroform ND 49

Chioromethane ND 99

cis-1,2-Dichlroethene ND 49

cis- 1 ,3-Dichlbropropene ND 49

Dibrornochioromethane N]) 49

Dibromomethane ND 49

Dich1orodjf1i.oromethane ND 99

Ethythenzen ND 49

HexacMorobitadiene ND 49

Isopropylbenzene NI) 49

Methyl tert-uty] Ether ND 49

Methylene Ci1oride ND 246

n-ButyIbeazene NI) 49

n-Propylbenzene ND 49

Naphthalene ND 49

sec-Butylberrzene ND 49

Styrene ND 49

tert-Buty]berzenc ND 49

Tetrachloroeiihene 455 49

Tetrahydrofttan ND 246

Toluene : ND 49

trans-i ,2-Dicbloroethene NI) 49

trans-i ,3-Dih1oropropene ND 49

Trich1oroethne 89 49

Trichioroflucromethane NJ) 99

Vinyl Acetate ND 493

Vinyl Chioride ND 99

Xylenes (Tol) ND 99

MRL = Method Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL.

185 Francs Avenue, Cranston 1U029IO221L Fax: 401-$6I-$46 htw:Ilwww,thielsch.corn
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ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, lnc

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Sampi ID: 601020905-09 Trip Blank

Date SampIetI: 9/5/02
AnaJyst: IL
Date Analyzd:9/1 0/02

IestName—_____________ cn1t

l,1,1,2-Tetrathloroethane ND 50

1,1,1-Thchlaroethane ND 50

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrai2hloroethane Nt) 50

l,1,2-Trichlqroethane ND 50

1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 50

1,1-Dichioroethene ND 50

I I,1-DichIororopene ND 50

1,2,3-Trich1thobeuzene ND 50

1,2,3-Trichioropropane ND 50

I ,2,4-TrichlQrobenzenc ND 50

i2.4-Trirnethy1henzene ND 50

l,2-Dibromo3-Ch1oropropane ND 100

I ,2-Dibromoethane ND 50

1,2-Dithiorobenzene ND 50

I ,2-Dichlorocthane ND 50

I 2-Dich1oropropane NT) 50

1 ,3,5-Trimethvlbenzene ND 50

l,3Dich1orobenzene ND 50

1,3-Dichioropropane ND 50

1,4—Dichlorobemzene ND 50

1-Chiorohexane ND 50

2,2-Dichioropropane ND 50

2-Butanone ND 1250

2-Chiorotoluene ND 50

2-i-lexanone ND 500

4-Cb1oroto1uine ND 50

4-Isopropyltoluene ND 50

4-Methyl-2-F’entanone ND 500

Acetone ND 1250

Benzene : ND 50

Brornobenzene ND 50

Bromochiorornethane NI) 50

Bromodichldromethane ND 50

Bromofomi ND 50

Bromomethane ND 250

Carbon DisuiEde ND 50

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 50

Page 1 of2

185 Fr ncJ.cAvjiue, Canston,IU029IO-221l

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EPA Methods 503518260B
Methanol Extraction

ESS Project 10: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-09
Units: tgfKg dry weight
Dilution: I
Percent Solid: 100
Sample Amount: 15 2

TeL:401-461-7181 Fax:401-461-44g6 http:J/wwwthielsch.ccm



09:16,2002 14:59 FAI 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY 023/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance ESS Project ID: 02090063

Client Sampli ID: 601020905-09 Trip Bleak EpieID;. 02090063-09

Tcr N9i-ne Resul

Chlorobenzene ND 50

Chioroethane’ ND 100

Chloroform ND 50

Chioromethane ND 100

cis-l2-Dich1broethene ND 50

cis-l,3-Dich1ropropene ND 50

A DibmmochlQromcthane ND 50

Dibromomethane ND 50

Dichiorodifluorornethane ND 100

Ethylbenzcnc ND 50

Hexachiorobutadiene ND 50

Isopropy1beniene ND 50

Methyl tert-E-utyl Ether ND 50

Methylene Chloride ND 250

n-Butylbenzene Nt) 50

n-Propylbenz’ene ND 50

Naphthalene
ND 50

sec-Butylbenizene ND 50

Styrene
ND 50

tert-Butylbenzene ND 50

Tetrachioroethene ND 50

Tetrahydrofuan ND 250

Toluene
ND 50

trans-I ,2-Didhloroethene ND 50

trans-1,3-Diqbloropropene ND 50

Trichloroethè.ne
ND 50

Trichiorofluoromethane NJ) 100

Vinyl Acetatä ND 500

Vinyl Ch1ori1e ND 100

XyJenes (TotlJ ND 100

MR,L = Method Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL.

Approved B;:____________________________ Date:_____________________________

Page2of2

Rr029!O-2211 Tei:401-461-71S1 Fax:4-41$6 http:f/wwwthielschcom



9/16/2002 13:59 F.I 4014614436 ESS LABORATORY 024/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thithch Engineering, Inc.

CERTIF±CAJTE OF AiVdLYSIS

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Sample ID: 601020905-.01

Date Samp1e1: 9/5/02
Analyst: SMU
Date Ana1yz’± 9/10/02
Date Prepped: 9/6/02 -

_____________________

Tect Te Rp1t . MRL

I ,2,4—Thch1oobenzene ND 378

I,2-Di.chlorohenzcnc ND 378

1,3-Dichlorohenzene ND 378

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 378

24,S-Trichlorophenol ND 378

2,46-Trichlovphenol ND 378

2,4-Dichloropthenol ND 1890

24-Dimethyljheno1 ND 1890

2,4-Diaitrophenol ND 1890

2,4—DinitrotoJuene ND 378

2,6-Dinitrotoiuene ND 378

2-Chloronapb±halene ND 378

2-Chloropheo1 ND 378

2-Methylnaptha1ene ND 378

2-Methyiphenol ND 378

2-Nitoaniline ND 378

2Nitrophenoi ND 378

3+4-Methylpienol ND 378

3,3 -Dich1orohenzidinc ND 1890

3-Nitroaniline ND 1890

4,6-Dinitro--2-Methylphenol ND 1890

4-BromophenriI-phenylether NE) 378

4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 378

4-Ch1oro-pheyl-pheny1 ether ND 378

4-Chioroaniline ND 1890

4-Nitroaniline ND 378

4-Nitrophenol ND 1890

Acenaphthene ND 378

Acenaplithylehe ND 378

Anthracene 1120 378

Benzo(a)anthracene 2030 378

Benzo(apyrene 1860 378

enzo(b)fluornthene 1410 378

Benzo(g,b,ipryiene 1260 378

Bezok)thiornthene 2170 378

Benzoic Acid ND 3780

Benzyl Alcoh1l ND 378

EPA Method 8270C
ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-01
Units: jig/Kg thy weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 91
Sample Amount: 29.1 g

185 Fr ncc!Avenue. Cranston, RI 02910-2211

Page 1 of2 MD?

Tel.: 4O-461-7S1 Fax; 401-461-4486 hctp:/fw’w,thic1sch.corn



09/16/2002 14:59 F1 4013614486 ESS LABORATORY O25/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

CERTIF?A TE OF AM4 LYSIS

Client ProjectID: RIDEM Turner Dance ESS project ID: 02090063

Client Samvli ID: 601020905-01 ESS Sample II): 02090063-01

Icst.Nama_

________________

Resui1

bis(2-Ch1orothoxy)metharte ND 378

bis(2-Chloroehyl)ether ND 378

bis(2-chloroipropy1)Ether ND 378

bis(2-EthyTheyl)phthalate 409 378

butylbenzylplithalate ND 378

Chrysene 2040 378

Di-n-butylphthalate ND 378

Di-n-octylphthalate ND 378

Dibenzo(a,h)Aathracene ND 378

Dibenzofuran; ND 378

Diethylphthalatc ND 378

Dimethylphthalate ND 378

j Fh]oranthene 4040 378

Fluorene 444 378

Hexachlorobdzene ND 378

Hexachlorobua&ene ND 378

Hexachlorocy:1opentadiene ND 1890

Hexachioroetitane ND 378

Indeno(1 ,2,3-cd)Pyrene 839 378

Isophorone ND 378

N-Nitroso-Di--Propy1amine NO 378

N-Niftosodimthylamine ND 378

N-nifrosodiphny1amine ND 378

Naphthalene NI) 378

Nitrobcnzene ND 378

Pentach1orophnol ND 1890

J Phenanthrene 4270 378

Phenol ND 378

Pvrene - 4880 378

MJL = Metho Reporting Limit. NO = Not Detected above MRL.

Approved By:.__________________________ Date:____________________________

Page2of2

185 Frances Avenue, CranstorL Ri 02910-2211 TeL 401-46-71S 1 - Fax. 401-46 -4486 http://www.thic1sch.com



16/2002 14:59 FI 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY
026 / 041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

CERTiFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Sainpk ID: 601020905-02

Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: BML
Date Analyzed: 9/11/02

Date Prei,ned: 9/6/02

_________________________________________________________

l,2,4-Trich1oiobemzene ND 364

1 ,2-Dichlorobtmzene ND 364

l,3-Dich1orobnzene ND 364

l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 364

2,4,S-Tiich1oiphenol ND 364

2,4,6-Trichiorbphenol ND 364

• 2,4-Dichioropnol ND 1820

2,4-Dimethylenol ND 1820

2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1820

2,4-Dinitrotohiene ND 364

2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 364

2-Chioronaphihalene ND 364

2-Chlorophençil Ni) 364

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 364

2-Methylphen1 ND 364

2-Njtoaniline ND 364

2-Nitrophenol
364

3+4-Methy1phnol ND 364

3,3’-Dichlorohenzidine V
NI) 1820

3-Nifroaniline ND 1820

4,6-Dinitro-2-!4ethylphcno1 ND 1820

4-Bromopheny:I-phenylether ND 364

4-Ch1oro-3-Mthy1pheao1 ND 364

4-Chloro-phenyl-phenyl ether ND 364

4Ch1oro aniline ND 1820

4-Nitroaniline, ND 364

4-Nifrophenol ND 1820

Acenaphthene ND 364

Acenaphthylene ND 364

Anthracene ND 364

Benzo(a)anthracene 947 364

Benzo(a)pyreni 988 364

Benzo(b)thioranthene 786 364

Benzo(g,h,i)pey1ene ND 364

Benzo(k)fluonrnthene 1030 364

Benzoic Acid ND 3640

Benzvl AlcohL

___________
____________

364

Page 1 of 2

EPA Method 8270C
ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-02
Units: thy weight
Dihnion: 1
Percent Solid: 94
Sample Amount: 29.2 g

—---—-

Tct Nune_.J 1 ecult ffiL

ND________

185 Fraace4vcnue CranSLon, RI 02910-2211 TeL: 401-461-7181 fax 401-461-4486 hctp://wwwthielschcorn



09/16/2002 13:59 FX 4013613486 ESS LBORAT0RY i 027/041

CERTIFICATE OFAiVALYSIS

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS mm,it ID: 02090063-02

Approved By:
Page2of2

Date:
MD?

Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Sairn1 ID: 601 020905-02
TetNme \fPJ

bis(2-Ch1orothoxy)niethane ND 354
bis(2-Chlor&thyl)ether ND 364
bis(2ch1oroispropyl)Ethcr ND 364
bis(2-Ethylheyl)phthaiate ND 364
Butylbenzylphthaiate ND 364
Chrysene 1040 364
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 364
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 364
Diben.zo(a,h)Anthracene ND 364
Dibenzofuran ND 364
Diethylphthaiate ND 364
Dimethy1phthiate ND 364
Fluoranthene: 1940 364
Fluorene ND 364
Hexacblorobezenc ND 364
Hexachlorobutadienc ND 364
Hexach1orocy;1opentadiene ND 1820
Hexach1oroetlAane ND 364
Indeno(1,2,3-d)Pyrene ND 364
I.sophorone ND 364
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylarnine ND 364
N-Nitrosodimthy1amine NI) 364
N-nitrosodiphny1amine ND 364
Naphthalene ND 364

Niobenzene : ND 364
Pentach1orophino1 ND 1820

Phena.nthrene 1610 364

Phenol ND 364

Pyrene 2940 364

MRL Methoi Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL.

LSS Pnincc Lvenue, Crurson, RI 02910-2211 TeL: 40J-461-7131 Fac: 401-461-4486 http:I/wwwth ei scheom



9/16/2002 1300 FA! 4013614486 ESS LABORATORY
028/041

CERTIFICATE OF AjVALYSJS

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project ID: RIDEM Turner Dance

Client Sample ID: 60 1020905-03
Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: BML
Date Analyzel: 9/10/02
Date Preeoed: 9/6/02

1 ,2,4-Trichlotobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobcnzcne
1,3 -Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorob nzene
2,4,S-Trichlotophenol
2,4,6-Trich1orpheno1

2,4-Dichiorophenol
2,4-Dimethyiphenol
2,4-DinitrophnoI
2,4-Dinitrotoluenc
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenç)l
2-MethyInaphha1ene
2-Methylphen1
2-Nitroaitiuine
2-Niophenol
3+4-Methy1pliino1
3,3 ‘-Dich1oro1’cnzidine
3 -Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinifto-2-Methylvhenol
4-Bromophen’1-pheny1ether
4-Chloro-3 -Mthy1pheno1
4-Chioro-pherlyl-phenyl ether
4-Chioroaniline
4-Nitroariiline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylen.e
Anthracene
Bemzo(a)anthracene
B enzo(a)pyreri.
B en2o(b)fluoranthene
Bcnzo(g,h,i)pylene
Beazo(k)fluornthene
Beazoic Acid
Benzyl Alcohol

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1940
ND
6070

15200
13100
9760
8330
12900
ND

___

ND

1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
9520
9520
9520
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
9520
9520
9520
1900
1900
1900
9520
1900
9520
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900

19000
1900

185 Frances4Lenuc, Crston, Rf 029102211

Page 1 of2
MOP

EPA Method 8270C
TP-/ i’

ESS Project ID; 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-03
Units; g’Kg dry weight
Dilution: I
Percent Solid: 89
Sample Amount; 29.5 g

Test N—

Td.; 401-461-718] Fax; 401-461-4436 htzp:!Jwww.chiciscfl.corn



09/16/2002 13:00 F.U 4014614436 ESS LABORATORY 029/041

4
ESS Laboratory

Division of ThieLcLh Engineering, inc.

4 -

CERTIF4CATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Project ID: RIDEi\’I Turner Dance ESS Project ID: 02090063
Client Sami,lc ID: 601020905-03 SS Sampi: 0209006-03

TetNn’e Re’’i1±.
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 1900
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 1900
bis(2-ch1oroiopropy1)Ethcr ND 1900
bis(2-Ethy1hecyI)phthalare ND 1900
Butylbenzyl.phthalate ND 1900

cbrysenc 15900 1900

4 Di-n-butylphthalate ND 1900
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 1900
Dibenzo(,h)Anthracene NI) 1900

j Dibenzofuran1 ND 1900
4 Diethylphthalate ND 1900

Dimethy1phthiIate ND 1900

Fluoranthcnc 23200 1900

Fluorene : 3370 1900

Beacb1orobetizene NO 1900

Hexach1orobuadiene ND 1900

Hexachlorocyblopentadiene ND 9520

Hexacffloroet±ane N1 1900

Indeno(1,23-cd)Pyrene 5470 1900

Isophorone ND 1900

N-Nioso-Di-n-Propylamine ND 1900

N-Niosodimtby1amine ND 1900

N-nitrosodiph4ny1amine ND 1900

Naphthalene 2170 1900

Nitobenzene ND 1900

Pentach1orophino1 ND 9520

Phenanthrene 24600 1900

Phenol ND 1900

Pyrene 40200 1900

MRL = Metho1 Reporting Limit ND Not Detected above MRL.

Approved By: Date:________________________
paeof 2

II

15 Frances avenue. Can.cton, R102910-22!J TeL: 401-46]-731 Fi’: 401-461-44S6 hwe:Jfwwwthjc1schorn

I flrnonuflitv fl1OhVr



09/1f3/2002 15:00 FAI 4014613486 ESS LABORATORY 030/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of ThieIsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Name:, RIDEM
Client Project ID: R[DEM Turner Dance
Client Sampic ID: 601020905-04
Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: BM]Z

Dare Analyzed: 9/9/02
Date Prepp 9/6/02
Ths±Nrn
l,2,4-Trichloiiobeazene
1 ,2-Dichloroeiizene
1 3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4—Dichloroben2ene
2,4,S-Txichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichloroptenol
2,4-Dimethyiphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-D±niftotol,uene
2,6-Dinilrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenôl
2-Methy1naphha1ene
2-Metbyiphenhl
2-Nitroaniline

] 2-Nitropheno1
3+4-MethyipliBuol
33 ‘-Dich1oro1’enzdine
3-Nitroanilin&
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
4-Bromopheu1-phenyiether
4-Chloro-3-Màthylphenol
4-Ch1oro-pheryl-pheny1 ether
4-Chloroanilirie
4-Nitroaniline:
4-Nitrophcnol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylenc
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthr’.cene
Beuzo(a)pyren’
Benzo(b)fluorthathene
Benzo(g,h,i)peiy1ene
Benzo(k)fiuorsnthene
Beuzoic Acid
Benzyl Alcohol

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-04
Units: ig’Kg dry weight
Dilution: I
Percent Solid: 96
Sample Amount: 30.4 g

Page 1 of2 MDP

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EPA Method 8270C
TH{ /

\AP T

ND 343
NI) 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND -‘ A
J.

ND 343
ND 1710
ND 1710
ND 1710
ND 343
NI) 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
NI) 343
NI) 1710
ND 1710
ND 1710
NI) 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 1710
ND 343
ND 1710
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 343
ND 3430
ND 343

185 Francsvenue, Cnon, Ri 02910-2i1 TeL: 401-461-7131 Fax: 401-451-4486
-‘ Oormn’ fl)Luycr

http://www.thiclschcoin



09/16/2002 1:3:00 FA1 4014614386 ESS LABORATORY f;j 031/041

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Projec ID: RIDEM Turner Dance
Client Samt,le ID: 601020905-04

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-04

Approved By:..

185 Frances venue. Crnston. RI 02910-2211

Page2 of2 MDC

, Rii1t ?jjRI..

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 343
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 343
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether ND 343
bis(2-Ethylhekyl)phthaiate ND 343
Butylbenzylphthal ate ND 343
Chiysene NI) 343
Di-n-butylphth.aiate ND 343
Di-n-octylphtlialate ND 343
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene ND 343
Dibenzofiran ND 343
Diethy1phtha1ite ND 343
Dimethylphthalate ND 343
Fluoranthene ND 343
Fluorene ND 343
Hexachlorobeiizene ND 343
}1exach1orobuadiene ND 343
Hexacbiorocyblopentadiene ND 1710
Hexachioroethane ND 343
Indeno(1,2,3-d)Pyrene ND 343
Isophorone Nfl 343
N-Nitoso-Di--n-Propyiamine NE) 343
N-Nitrosodimëthylamine ND 343
N-nitrosodiphcnylamine ND 343
Naphthalene ND 343
Nitrobenzene ND 343
PentacMorophiao1 ND 1710
Phenanthrene ND 343

Phenol ND 343

Pvrene ND 343

i’vlR.L = Methdd. Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL.

Tel.: 401-461-7181
— E7,.,.I fl,,*,,-,,iirj S’n)ov6r

Fax: 401-461-448(3 hltp://www.rhielsch.com



09/16/2002 15:00 FA 4014811486 ESS LABORATORY 1 032 / 041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering) Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name:i RIDEM
Client Proj ecf:ID: Rll)EM Turner Dance
Client Samp1 ID: 601020905-05
Date Sampleo: 9/5/02
Analyst: BML
Date Ana1yze1: 9/10/02
red 9/6/02

________

TectNpe

I ,2,4-Txichloiiobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorohenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorob,ciizene
I A—Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-TrichloxophenoI
2,4,6-Trichiorophenol
2,4-Dichlorohenol
2,4-Dimethyl1heno1
2,4—Din±ophcnol
2,4-Dinitrotolüene
2,6—Dinitotoihene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chiorophenol
2-MethyInaphhalene
2-’vfethy1phenb1
2-Nifroani1in
2-NitrophenoL

I
33 ‘-Dichioro1enzidine
3-Nitroanilirier
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphcnol
4-Bromoph1—phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Mthy1pheno1
4-Chioro-phenyl -phenyl ether
4-Chioroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene[
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Bettzo(a)anthrcene
Benzo(a)pyreiie
Benzo(b)fluomnthene
Bezo(g,h,i)pery1ene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid
enzy1 A1cohc1

EPA Method 8270C

Recnlt
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

(S (d’

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-05
Units: ig/Kgdryweight
Diltition: 1
Percent Solid: 96
Sample Amount: 292 g

?KD T

357
357
357
357
357
357

1780
1780
1780
357
357
357
357
357
357
357
357
357

1780
1 ‘780
1780
357
357
357

1780
357

1780
357
1
2;::,

357
357
357
357
357
357

3570
357

1S5 FncesAveue, Cnston, 02912211

Page 1 of2 MD?

Tel,: 41)1-461-7131 Fax: 401-461-4486 http://w ww. thielschcom



j) 9/18/2002 15:00 F 4014614486 ESS LABORATORY t1033/041

ESS Laboratory
Divisürn of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

ClRTIFICA TE OF AVALYSIS

Client ProjecrD: RLDEM Turner Dance ESS Project ID: 02090063

cjjctSrni1erD: 601020905-05 ESSSam91eJD: 02090063-05

Test Name_i MRL

bis(2-ChIoroëhoxy)methane ND 357

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 357

bis(2-ch1oroiopropyl)Ether ND 357

bis(2-Ethy1he:y1)phtha2atc ND 357

Butylbenzylphthalate ND 357

Chrysene ND 357

Di-n-butylphtlaalate ND 357

Di-n-octylphthalate ND 357

Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene ND 357

Dibzofuran ND 357

Diethy1phthalte ND 357

Dimethy1phthIate ND 357

Fluoranthene ND 357

I Fluorene NI) 357

Hexach’iotobeizene NI) 357

Hexach1orobutadienc ND 357

Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 1780

Hexachioroethane ND 357

Indeno(l ,2,3-d)Pyrene ND 357

Isoph.orone ND 357

N-Nifroso-Di--Propy1amine ND 357

N-Nifrosodimthylamine ND 357

N-nifrosodiphnylamine ND 357

j Naphthalene ND 357

Niobenzene ND 357

PentachIorophnol ND 2780

A Phenanthrene ND 357
Phenol ND 357

Pvrene NT) 357

MRL = Methdd Reporting Limit. ND Not Detected above ‘vIRL

Approved By:j________________________ Date:__________________________

Page2of2

I5 FranccAveriue, Cranston, RI 029l0-221 Tel; 4Ol-461-71S Fax: $Ol$61-4486 http;J/wwwLhc1ci.cOm

Ii tnol Ovrwrnw mc,liv,



09/18/2002 13:00 FA.X 4014814486 ESS LABORATORY 1 034/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

Client Name: RIDEM
Client Project JD: RLDEM Turner Dance
Client Sample ID: 601020905-06
Date Sampled: 915/02
Analyst: BML
Date Analyzed: 9/10/02
Date

Prepped: 9/6/02

_______________
______________________

________________________________-

P jJt

___________________________

l,24-Trich1ozobenzene ND 367
l,2-Dichloro1en.zene ND 367
1,3-Dich1oro1nzene ND 367
1,4-Dichloro1nzene ND 367
2,4,5-Trich1otDpheno1 ND 367
2,4,6-Trichlorpheno1 ND 367
2,4-DichIorophenol ND 1830
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1830
2,4-Dinitrophetiol NI) 1830
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 367

j 2,6-Dinituotolüene ND 367
2-Chloronaphthalenc NI) 367
2-Chiorophenol ND 367
2-Methylnaphtha1ene ND 367
2-Metbylphenöl ND 367
2-Nitroaniline ND 367
2-Nilrophertol ND 367
3L4.Methylpbenol ND 367
3,3’-DichIoro’cndine ND 1830
3-Nifroaniline ND 1830
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphcnol NI) 1830
4-Bromophen1-phenylcthcr ND 367
4-Chloro-3-Mäthylphenoi ND 367
4-Chloro-pheriyl-phenyl cther ND 367
4-Ch1oroaniIin ND 1830
4-NitroaniIine ND 367
4—Nitrophenol NI) 1830
Acenaphthene ND 367
Acenaphthy1ee ND 367
Anthracene : ND 367
Benzo(a)anthrtcene ND 367
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 367
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 367
Benzo(g,h,i)peiy1ene ND 367
Benzo()fluoranthene ND 367
Benzoic Acid NI) 3670
Benzyl Alcohol ND 367

1 Page 1 of2

15 Fmnccs4venue, Crauston Ri 02910-2211 Td.: 40 1-461-71 I
A Ern,OI OOrtLV uovr

CERTlFIATE OF ANALYSJS

EPA Method 8270C

/

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample ID: 02090063-06
Units: aug/Kg dry weight
Dilufiori: I
Percent Solid: 93
Sample Amount: 29.3 g

Fa<: 401-4]-446 hti.o:Hwww±iejsch .com



9;16’2002 15:00 FAI 4011614436 ESS LABORATORY
035/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

CERT1FCATE OF ANALYSIS

Client ProjectID: EM Dance ESS oject ID: 02090063

Client SampkD: 601020905-06 ESS Sarnole ID: 02090063-06 —

TtstNm RSi.i1t I,

bis(2-Ch1orohoxy)methane ND 367

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 367

bis(2-cbloroisbpropyl)Ether ND 367

bis(2-Ethy1hey1)phtha1ate NT) 367

Buty1benzy1ptha1ate ND 367

Chxysene ND 367

Di-n-butylphtJiaalatc ND 367

Di-ia-octylphthalate ND 367

Dibenzo(a,h)Antlxracene ND 367

Dibenzofuran ND 367

Diethylphthaiãte ND 367

Dimethylphthalate ND 367

Fluoranthene
ND 367

Fluorene ND 367

Hexachlorobehzenc ND 367

HexachIorobuadiene NO 367

I-Iexachlorocyrlopentadiene ND 1830

Hexachioroethane ND 367

Irideno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene ND 367

Isophorone ND 367

N-Nifroso-Di-i--Propy1axnine ND 367

N-Nitrosodiméthylamine ND 367

N-nitrosodiphènylaxnine ND 367

Naphthalene
ND 367

Niobenzene
ND 367

Pentach1orop1no1
ND 1830

Phenanthrenei
367

Pheno’
ND 367

Pvrene

_______________

ND 367

MRL Methoi Reporting Limit. ND = Not Detected above MRL

Approved By: ,

,
Date:

Page2of2

in 1vernc. Cranston. R 02910-2221 Tel.: 401-461-71 SI Fax: 40148 btt9://wwwthie1SCh.CO



9/16/2002 15:01 F 4014144S6 ESS LABORATORY
fJ036/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thieisch Engineering, Inc.

CERTIF1ATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: RIDEM
Client ProjectslD: RLDEM Turner Dance
Client Sample ID: 601020905-07
Date Sampled: 9/5/02
Analyst: BML
Date Analyzed: 9/10/02
Date Preppcd 9/6/02

1 ,2,4-TrichlorDbenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 3-Dich1orobnzene
l,4-Dichlorobnzene
2,4,5-Trich1oripheno1
2,4,6-Trich1orpheno1
2,4-Dichiorophenol
2,4-Dimethyltthenol
2,4-Diniophnol
2,4—DiniotohLene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Ch1oronaphhalene
2-Chiorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalenc
2-Methylphertl
2-Nitroaniline.

2-Nitrophenol
3+4-Methylphinol
3,3 ‘-Dichlorohenzidine

3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-pheriylether
4-Chioro-3-M;thy1pheno1
4-Chloro-pheny1-pheny1 ether
4-Chloroanilin.

4 4-Nitroaniline
4-Niophenol
Acena.phthene.
Acenaphthylerie
Antl2racene
Berizo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrenc
Benzo(b)fluoranthenc
Benzo(g,h,i)peiylene
enzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzoic Acid
Ben2yI Alcohok

______

EPA Method 8270C

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
424
ND
ND
ND
ND

372
372
372
372
372
372

1860
1860
1860
372
372
372
372
372
372
372
372
372

1860
1860
1860

372
372
372

1860
372

1860
372
372
372
372
372
3—

372
3—

3720
372

Page 1 of2
MDP

SS ii

ESS Project ID: 02090063
SS Sample ID: 02090063-07
Units: sgJKg dry weisht
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid; 90
Sample Amount: 29.9g

Thst.N.ame._ Recl2It .M1L

1 S5 Frances Avrne, Cranston Ri 0291 022I 1 Tel.: 40i-461-71S1 Fax: 4O1-46l-r4S6 http://www.chiclsch.com



916/20O2 15:01 FA 4013614436 ESS LABORATORY
037 / 041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

- CERTIFICATE OFAVALcIS

Client ProjectrD: RIOEM Turner Dance

Client Samnlé TO: 601 020g05-07

____________________________________________

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 372

bis(2-Chloroethyi)ether ND 372

bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether ND 372

j bis(2-Ethytheyl)phthalate ND 372

BuIbenzylp1tha1ate ND 372

Cbrysene ND 372

Di-n.-butylphthalate ND 372

Di-n-octylphtialate ND 372

Dibenzo(ah)Anthracerie ND 372

Dibel)zofuran: ND 372

Diethylphthalate ND 372

Dimethylphthaiate ND 372

Fluoranthene
527 372

Finorene ND 372

Hexach1orobezene ND 372

Hexachiorobmadiene NJ) 372

Hexachiorocyèlopentadiene ND 1860

Hexachioroethane ND 372

Indeno(l,2,3-cd)Pyrenc ND 372

Isophorone ND 372

N-Nitroso-Di-t--Propy1anIine ND 372

N-Niosodiuthy1amine ND 372

N-nitrosodiphcnylamine
ND 372

Napbthalene : ND 372

Nitrobenzene ND 372

PentachIorophno ND 1360

Phenanthrene ND 372

Phenol
ND 372

Pvrene
372

NI) Not Detected above MRL.

___________

—
Date:_________________

Page2of2

TcJn2e
RsIi1f MPI

ESS Project ID: 02090063
ESS Samnle ID: 02090063-07

MRL Method Reporng Limit.

Approved By:_

135 Frances vern}c, Cranston. RI 02910-2211 TeL: 401-461-7181 Fax: 401-461-4486 hta://www,thielsch.com



9/18/2002 13:01 RU 4014614438 ESS L.BORAT0RY
033/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thie&ch Engineering, Inc.

CERT1FfATE OF 4jVALYSIS

Client Name::
Client ProjecID; RJDEM Turner Dance
Client Sample ID: 601020905-OX
Date Sampled: 9/5’O2
Analyst: BML
Date Ana1yzel: 9/10/02
Date Prepped 9/6/02

_________

TetNp,ei_

1 ,2,4-Trich1oobenzene
l,2-Dich1orobnzene
1,3 -DicbIororizene
1 ,4-DichloroNenzene
2, 4,5-Trichlorbphenol
2,4,6-TricMorDpheuol

2,4-Dichioropenol2,4-Dimethylheno1
24-Dinitrophénol
2,4-Diniotoitene
2,6-Dinitrotohiene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chiorophenol

2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methy1pheu1
2-Nitroaniline

; 2-Niftopheno1
3+4-Methylphenol
3,3 ‘-Dichlorobeazidine
3-Nioaniline
4,6-Dinifro-2-Methylphenoi
4-Bromophen1-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Mcthylphenol
4-Chioro-phenyl-phenyl ether
4-Chloroani1in
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylere
Anthracene:,
B emzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyren
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Bcn.zo(g,h,i)pecylene
Beuzo(k)fluorinthene
Beazoic Acid
Beuzyl Alcohc

EPA Method 8270 C

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1220
1390
1550
918
1170
ND
ND

TP 3.S’

655 Project ID: 02090063
ESS Sample 10: 02090063-08
Units: j.LgfKg dry weight
Dilution: 1
Percent Solid: 88
Sample Amount: 29.7 g

—

765
765
765
765
765
765

3830

3830
765
765
765
765
765
765
765
765
765

3830
3830
3830

765
765
765

3830
765

3830
765
765
765
765
765
765
765
765

7650
765

135 Frances venuc, Cranston. RI 02910-2211

Page 1 of2
MDP

TeL:401-361-7131 Fax: 401-4614436 h cp:J/www.thie1sch.com



109/18/2002 15:01 FAX 4014814438 ESS LABORATORY [039/041

ESS Laboratory
Division of Thielsch Engi#eering, Inc.

CERTIFLCATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Project ID: R1DE.M Turner Dance ESS Project ED: 02090063

Client Samp1ID: 601020905-08 ESS Sample ID: 02090063-08

TestN&ne. Peciilt -•--
VRL

bis(2-Chiorothoxy)methane ND 765

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 765

bis(2-ch1oroi:opropyl)Ether ND 765

bis(2-Ethythxy1)phtha1ate ND 765

ButyTbenzylphtha1ate ND 765

Chrysene 1560 765

Di-n-butylphthalate ND 765

Di-n-octylphthalate ND 765

Dibenzo(a,hnthracene ND 765

Dibenzoran ND 765

Diethylphthai;ate ND 765

E)imethy1phtalate ND 765

Fluoranthen
1610 765

Fluorene D 765

Hexachlorobnzene ND 765

Hexachiorobiotadiene ND 765

Hexach1orociclopentadiene ND 3830

Hexachioroethane ND 765

lndeno(l,2,3cd)Pyrene ND 765

isophorone ND 765

N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine ND 765

N-Nitrosodimethyiarnine ND 765

N-nitrosodiphenylarnine NI) 765

Naphthalene NE) 765

Nitrobenzen: ND 765

Pentachiorophenol ND 3830

Phenanthrene 1170 765

Phenol ND 765

Pvreue 4640 765

MRL Method Rcporting Limit. ND Not Detected above MRL.

Approved B’:___________________________ Date

____________________________

Page2of2

185 Frances Avenue, Cranston, RI 02910-2211 TeL: 401-461-7181 Fax: 401-461-4436 hrrp:J/www.the1sch-cotn



ADOITlON MMENTS:

Fuss & O’Neill Inc.
consulttng engineers
Et or nnEJ FiId Services

C&T \as

— ‘ c

us& b’Ne,
146 HAflTFOD ROAD

MANCHESTER, CT 0C040

(860) 646-246!
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD N9 050382

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT NUMBER
LABORATORY

I?75Y- ES
i’. - —

. Soirc2 Ccda SRot1on SedimeoL L’Lj$.(ppfld/Oceiifl LFLandf ill

REPORT TO: Lx.}L) t-’41 f’rcii. L MWMonitar Wail OOutIali otabeWatjr H’-Fiar1rèim

INVOICE TO: Ik pj,J/ RORun OU S’Soil SG”Siudcia SP-’SptlcTank

I TTreirnanr Facility WWa1i

P. 0, #: ..epor - -

X Othev. Specify

ITEM
SOURCE CONTANEfl —

rRANSFER NUMBER

ANAlYSIS REQUIRED
COMMENTS & CHECK

SAMPLE NUMBER
NUMBER

CODE ty mE niu.

1 2 4
—

iL o1ovoSoI S - suo( T(
-

v v —

ic,
V /

—--

2 —
_
_
_
_

/

— -

—
Uos (6o4.

—...

3. —03 * —
ri- SdO (Q)) TPJ- (IQQ1ui)

v
--

—
-—

__—
—

up (&O)
V

—

L -_
_
_
_
_

—
S;UOC-.S -rP)-

c

oo’
V v

*
,-

q uoc (o)1=P+- ‘

—
--

-

o5 -*

i Suo TPl ) -_
________

Ei? -_
_
_
_

I4 qoc5

I
I

7 -0

Coitt,I,iar Ccgla: PPlatic V—VOA Vial CCulje GGia A-Ambar GIaE T—Taflon Lid I3—Batarla Botla

PraservaUue Code: l’lcad FFlitared NNitric Acid [HNO3J HHydrochloric Acid (HCI] S—Sodium Hydrodde [N3oHj ThSodlum ‘fliiowifata [Ns2o3

B-Sdiucn Btoulfate[NaHSO4] O-Sul1urlc Acid IH2SO4l AAcorbi Acid [C5H206] XOtlier Specify l’i €i4’,.
—

Sa •a SiQoatu Alliliation Date Time

2
RANSFEH ITEM
NUMBER NUMBER

1

IRAN SF ERS

BELlFQrJiSHEOBY
ACCEPTED BY

1-i (-qA41’ F-o

4

DATE

2 l-lo f;dc f-rri4
/‘/6

- 3
1;

TIME

‘7



TRANSFERS
REUISHEj3 I)-

Fuss & O’Neill Inc.
consulting engineers
Er,ircimenL& F1d Serves

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD N2 050383

FUSS& O’NEILL, INC.
146 HARTFORD ROAD

MANCHESTER, CT 06040

(860) 6462489

3

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT NUMBER LABORATORY

ThETtAb cJec,e, R i9?5A-sEO

Oici 4’
BBOt!Ofl SedionL NivarIreiri

INVOICE TO:
7T’& &ty Oti,v? T—Treatnnt Facility

SGSludg S1’-Septic Tank

+- p-r D La1yN X Other, Specify ZItif kL

SOURCE CONTAINER

TRANSfER NUMBER

lrEI.I SAMPLE NUMBER — — —

ANALYSIS REQUUIEO COMMENTS L CKLCK

NUMBER ,

I 2 3 4

o{Ot S
‘ / f

- 41 Yr UoC
—

;2-7--

I Y I L -

v —

ContaIner Code: P’PIastIc WVOA Vie) CCube GGIassAArnbeg Glaia T”Tuflog Lid BBacteria Bottle
—

Prese,vatLe Code: I’Iced FFiIterad N’NItr1c AcId [HNO3] H-FIVd,ochIorIc Acid [MCI] S”&idlurn HydToxIda fNaOH] 7”Sodlurn Tltlosulfete [Na252031

8—Sodium Blaullalu [NaHSO4I O’Sul1urIc AcId [Ii2SO1 AAscorbic Acid [C5H8O61 X—Otheç Specify
-

—

Sat a nab AIlilletIon

rO

Date TIme

ADDITIO NAL”dOMt4ENTS/

Sees oS1t?.
4

TRANSFER ITEM
NUMBER NUMBER

13r5 /4/
ACCEPTED BY

4

2
ØØ2 II

13-13- -
fAfJJ

DATE TIME

/ ‘-

1 1/


